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EU Konformitätserklärung (Nur für EU-Länder)

Déclaration UE de conformité (pour les pays de l’UE uniquement)

Deklaracja zgodności WE (tylko kraje należące do WE)

EU-samsvarserklæring (kun for EU-land)

EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode (Len pre štáty EÚ)

Declaração de Conformidade UE (Somente para países da UE)

EU prohlášení o shodě (Jen pro členské státy EU)

EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse (endast för EU-länder)

EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon (Ainult ELi riikidele)

declaración de conformidad UE (solo para países de la Unión Europea)

EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozat (csak az EU tagállamokban)

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus (vain EU-maiden osalta)

ЕО Декларация за съответствие (Само за държави — членки на ЕС)

EU Konformitätserklärung (Nur für EU-Länder)

Izjava EU o skladnosti (samo za države članice EU)

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης Ε.Ε (Μόνο για τις χώρες της Ε.Ε)

ES atitikties deklaracija (tik ES šalims)

EU-overensstemmelseserklæring (kun EU-lande)

Declarație de conformitate UE (valabil doar pentru țările UE)

AB Uygunluk Beyanı (Sadece AB ülkeleri için)

ES atbilstības apliecinājums (tikai ES dalībvalstīm)

Lebensgefahr: Beim Öffnen des Geräts besteht 
Lebensgefahr, weil spannungsführende Teile frei-

gelegt werden. Vor dem Öffnen des Geräts Netzstecker 
aus der Steckdose ziehen. Vor Inbetriebnahme Netzan-
schlussleitung und Stecker sowie Verlängerungskabel 
auf elektrische und mechanische Beschädigung prüfen.

Feuer- und Explosionsgefahr: Bei unsachge-
mässem Gebrauch von Heissluftgeräten, beson-

ders in der Nähe von brennbaren Materialien und explo-
siven Gasen, besteht Feuer- und Explosionsgefahr. 
Heissluftstrahl nicht für längere Zeit auf dieselbe Stelle 
richten. Wärme kann zu brennbaren Materialien gelan-
gen, die sich ausser Sichtweite befinden.

Brand- und Verbrennungsgefahr: Heizele-
mentrohr und Düse nicht in heissem Zustand be-

rühren. Gerät abkühlen lassen. Heissluftstrahl nie auf 
Personen oder Tiere richten. Vor Düsenwechsel oder 
Aufbewahrung nach Gebrauch, Gerät senkrecht auf 
Standfläche stellen und komplett abkühlen lassen. Wenn 
sich das Heissluft-Handgerät während des Betriebs au-
tomatisch abschaltet (Thermorelais), Gerät ausschalten 
oder von der Stromversorgung trennen. Gerät vor erneu-
tem Verwenden abkühlen lassen.

Danger de mort : danger de mort en cas d’ou-
verture de l’appareil, en raison de l’exposition de 
pièces sous tension. Débrancher la fiche de la 

prise électrique avant d’ouvrir l’appareil. Avant la mise en 
service, contrôler le câble de connexion secteur et la 
fiche ainsi que la rallonge pour repérer tout dommage 
électrique ou mécanique.

Risque d’incendie et d’explosion  : risque 
d’incendie et d’explosion en cas d’utilisation non 

conforme de souffleries à air chaud, surtout à proximité 
de matériaux inflammables et de gaz explosifs. Ne pas 
diriger le flux d’air chaud vers le même endroit pendant 
une durée prolongée. La chaleur peut atteindre des ma-
tériaux inflammables qui ne se trouvent pas à portée de 
vue.

Risque d’incendie et de brûlure  : ne pas 
toucher le tube de résistance ni la buse lorsqu’ils 

sont chauds. Laisser refroidir l’appareil. Ne jamais diriger 
le flux d’air chaud sur des personnes ou des animaux. 
Avant le changement de la buse ou le stockage après 
utilisation, placer l’appareil à la verticale sur la surface de 
pose et le laisser refroidir complètement. Si la soufflerie 
à air chaud manuelle s’arrête automatiquement pendant 
le fonctionnement (thermorelais), éteindre l’appareil ou le 
débrancher de l’alimentation électrique. Laisser refroidir 
l’appareil avant de le réutiliser.

Livsfare: Ved åpning av apparatet er det livsfare, 
da spenningsførende deler avdekkes. Trekk nett-

pluggen ut av stikkontakten før du åpner apparatet. Før 
oppstart skal strømledning og plugg samt skjøteledning 
sjekkes for elektriske og mekaniske skader.

Brann- og eksplosjonsfare: Ved feil bruk av 
varmluftsapparater, særlig i nærheten av brennba-

re materialer og eksplosive gasser, foreligger den en 
brann- og eksplosjonsfare. Ikke rett varmluftsstrålen mot 
ett og samme sted over lengre tid. Varme kan nå brenn-
bare materialer som befinner seg utenfor sikt.

Brann- og forbrenningsfare: Varmeele-
mentrør og dyse må ikke berøres i varm tilstand. 

Avkjøl apparatet. Rett aldri varmluftsstrålen mot personer 
eller dyr. Før bytte av dyse eller oppbevaring etter bruk, 
skal apparatet settes loddrett på en gulvplass og kjøles 
komplett ned. Hvis varmluft-håndapparatet kopler seg ut 
automatisk under drift (termorelé), må apparatet slås av 
eller skilles fra strømforsyningen. La apparatet kjøle seg 
ned før ny bruk.

Ohrozenie života: Ohrozenie života pri otvorení 
prístroja, pretože sa odkryjú časti pod napätím. 

Pred otvorením prístroja sieťovú zástrčku vytiahnite zo 
zásuvky. Pred uvedením do prevádzky sieťový napájací 
kábel a zástrčku skontrolujte z hľadiska elektrického a 
mechanického poškodenia.

Nebezpečenstvo požiaru a výbuchu: Pri 
neodbornom používaní prístroja, hlavne v blízkosti 

horľavých materiálov a výbušných plynov, hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo požiaru a výbuchu. Prúd horúceho 
vzduchu nesmie dlhší čas smerovať na to isté miesto. 
Teplo sa môže dostať k horľavým materiálom, ktoré nie 
sú pod dohľadom.

Nebezpečenstvo požiaru a popálenia: Ne-
dotýkajte sa rúry ohrievacieho prvku a dýzy v horú-

com stave. Prístroj nechajte vychladnúť. Prúd horúceho 
vzduchu nikdy nesmerujte na ľudí alebo na zvieratá. Pred 
výmenou dýzy alebo uschovaním po použití prístroj po-
ložte kolmo na odstavnú plochu a nechajte celkom 
vychladnúť. Keď sa manuálny teplovzdušný prístroj počas 
prevádzky automaticky odpojí (tepelné relé), vypnite prís-
troj alebo ho oddeľte od zdroja prúdu. Pred opätovným 
použitím nechajte vychladnúť prístroj.

Perigo de morte: Ao abrir o equipamento, exis-
te perigo de morte porque as peças energizadas 
estão expostas. Antes de abrir o equipamento, re-

tire o plugue da tomada. Antes de colocar em funciona-
mento, verifique o cabo de alimentação e o conector, 
assim como a extensão, quanto a danos elétricos e me-
cânicos.

Perigo de incêndio e explosão: Em caso de 
uso incorreto de aparelhos de ar quente, particu-

larmente nas proximidades de materiais inflamáveis e 
gases explosivos, existe o perigo de incêndio e de ex-
plosão. Não direcione o jato de ar quente para o mesmo 
local durante muito tempo. O calor pode atingir materiais 
inflamáveis que estão fora do alcance visual.

Perigo de incêndio e queimadura: Não tocar 
no tubo do elemento de aquecimento e no bico se 

eles estiverem quentes. Deixar o aparelho arrefecer. 
Nunca direcionar o jato de ar quente para pessoas ou 
animais. Antes de substituir o bico ou armazená-lo após 
o uso, coloque o equipamento verticalmente em uma 
superfície e deixe esfriar completamente. Se o aparelho 
manual de ar quente se desligar automaticamente du-
rante a operação (relé térmico), desligue o equipamento 
ou desconecte-o da alimentação de energia. Deixe o 
equipamento esfriar antes de reutilizá-lo.

Smrtelné nebezpečí: Při otevření přístroje do-
chází k ohrožení života, protože se zpřístupní díly 

pod napětím. Před otevřením přístroje vytáhněte síťovou 
zástrčku ze zásuvky. Před uvedením do provozu zkontro-
lujte síťový kabel, zástrčku a prodlužovací kabel, zda ne-
vykazují elektrické či mechanické poškození.

Nebezpečí požáru a výbuchu: Při nespráv-
ném používání horkovzdušných přístrojů, zejména 

v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů a výbušných plynů vzniká 
nebezpečí požáru a výbuchu. Nesměřujte proud horkého 
vzduchu delší dobu na stejné místo. Teplo může pronik-
nout k hořlavým materiálům, které jsou mimo dohled.

Nebezpečí požáru a popálení: Nedotýkejte 
se horké trubky topného tělesa a  trysky. Nechte 

přístroj vychladnout. Nikdy proud horkého vzduchu 
nesměřujte na osoby nebo zvířata. Před výměnou trysky 
nebo ukládání po použití postavte přístroj svisle na ods-
tavnou plochu a nechte úplně vychladnout. Když se ruční 
horkovzdušný přístroj během provozu automaticky vypne 
(tepelné relé), přístroj vypněte nebo odpojte od elektri-
ckého napájení. Před opětovným používáním nechte 
přístroj vychladnout.

Livsfara: När man öppnar enheten föreligger livs-
fara eftersom spänningsförande delar exponeras. 
Dra ut stickkontakten ur uttaget innan du öppnar 

enheten. Kontrollera före idrifttagningen att varken nätka-
beln, stickkontakten eller förlängningskabeln har några 
elektriska eller mekaniska skador.

Brand- och explosionsrisk: Vid felaktig an-
vändning av varmluftsenheter, särskilt i närheten 

av brännbara material och explosiva gaser, föreligger 
brand- och explosionsrisk. Rikta aldrig varmluftstrålen 
mot samma ställe under en längre tid. Värmen kan spri-
da sig till brännbara material som befinner sig utom syn-
håll.

Risk för brand och brännskador: Vidrör inte 
värmeelementsröret och munstycket när de är var-

ma. Låt enheten svalna. Rikta aldrig varmluftstrålen mot 
människor eller djur. Före byte av munstycke och efter 
användning ska enheten ställas lodrätt på avställningsy-
tan tills den har svalnat helt. När det handhållna varm-
luftsverktyget stängs av automatiskt under drift (termiskt 
relä), ska enheten stängas av eller så ska strömförsör-
jningen brytas. Låt enheten svalna innan den används 
igen.

Oht elule: Seadme avamisel esineb oht elule, 
sest vabastatakse pinget juhtivad osad. Tõmmake 

võrgupistik enne seadme avamist pistikupesast välja. 
Kontrollige enne käikuvõtmist võrguühendusjuhet ja pis-
tikuid ning pikenduskaablit elektriliste ja mehaaniliste 
kahjustuste suhtes.

Tule- ja plahvatusoht: Kuumaõhuseadmete 
asjatundmatul kasutamisel, eriti põlemisvõimeliste 

materjalide ja plahvatusohtlike gaaside läheduses, esi-
neb tule- ja plahvatusoht. Ärge suunake kuumaõhujuga 
kaua ühele kohale. Soojus võib sattuda põlemisvõimelis-
tele materjalidele, mis on nägemisulatusest väljaspool.

Tulekahju- ja põletusoht: Ärge puudutage 
kütteelemenditoru ega düüsi kuumas olekus. Las-

ke seadmel maha jahtuda. Ärge suunake kuumaõhujuga 
inimestele ega loomadele. Enne düüsivahetust või kasu-
tusjärgset hoiulepanekut asetage seade vertikaalselt 
seisupinnale ja laske täielikult maha jahtuda. Kui kuu-
maõhu-käsiseade käituse ajal automaatselt välja lülitub 
(termorelee), lülitage seade välja või lahutage voo-
luvõrgust. Laske seadmel enne uuesti kasutamist maha 
jahtuda.

Életveszély: A készülék burkolatának eltávolítása 
életveszélyes, mivel feszültség alatt álló alkatrés-

zek válnak hozzáférhetővé. A készülék burkolatának eltá-
volítása előtt húzza ki a csatlakozódugót a csatlakozóal-
jzatból. Az üzembe helyezés előtt ellenőrizze a hálózati 
csatlakozóvezetéket és a csatlakozódugót valamint a 
hosszabbítókábelt elektromos és mechanikus sérülések 
tekintetében.

Tűz- és robbanásveszély: A készülék 
szakszerűtlen használata esetén, valamint különö-

sen éghető anyagok és robbanásveszélyes gázok közelé-
ben tűz- és robbanásveszély áll fenn. A hőlégsugarat ne 
irányítsa hosszabb ideig ugyanarra a pontra. A hő elérhet 
látótávolságon kívül elhelyezkedő éghető anyagokig is.

Tűzveszély és égési sérülések veszélye: 
Ne érintse meg a fűtőelemcsövet és a fúvókát forró 

állapotban. Hagyja lehűlni a készüléket. Soha ne irányítsa 
a hőlégsugarat személyekre vagy állatokra. Fúvókacsere 
előtt vagy használat utáni raktározás előtt állítsa a készü-
léket függőleges helyzetben sík felületre, és hagyja telje-
sen lehűlni. Ha a hőlégfúvó használat közben automati-
kusan lekapcsol (hőrelé), akkor kapcsolja ki a készüléket 
vagy válassza le az áramellátásról. Az újabb használat 
előtt hagyja lehűlni a készüléket.

Hengenvaara: Laitteen avaaminen aiheuttaa 
hengenvaaran, sillä jännitettä johtavat osat tulevat 

esiin. Irrota verkkopistoke pistorasiasta ennen laitteen 
avaamista. Tarkasta ennen käyttöönottoa verkkoliitäntä-
johto ja pistokkeet sekä jatkojohto sähköisten tai mekaa-
nisten vaurioiden varalta.

Tulipalo- ja räjähdysvaara: Kuumailmalaittei-
den epäasianmukainen käyttö erityisesti syttyvien 

materiaalien ja räjähtävien kaasujen läheisyydessä ai-
heuttaa tulipalo- ja räjähdysvaaran. Älä kohdista kuumaa 
ilmavirtausta pitkään samaan kohtaan. Lämpö voi siirtyä 
katseen ulottumattomissa oleviin syttyviin materiaaleihin.

Palon ja palovammojen vaara: Älä kosketa 
kuumennuselementin putkea ja suutinta, kun ne 

ovat kuumia. Anna laitteen jäähtyä. Älä kohdista kuumaa 
ilmavirtausta ihmisiin tai eläimiin. Aseta laite ennen suut-
timen vaihtamista tai käytön jälkeistä varastointia pysty-
suoraan alustalle ja anna sen jäähtyä täysin. Jos kuu-
mailmapuhallin kytkeytyy käytön aikana automaattisesti 
pois päältä (lämpörele), sammuta laitteesta virta tai irrota 
se virtalähteestä. Anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen seuraavaa 
käyttöä.

Опасност за живота: При отваряне на уреда 
съществува опасност за живота, тъй като се 
откриват провеждащи напрежение части. Преди 

отварянето на уреда изваждайте мрежовия щепсел от 
контакта. Преди пускане в експлоатация проверявайте 
електрическия присъединителен проводник и щепсела, 
както и удължаващия кабел за електрическа или 
механична повреда.

Опасност от пожар и експлозия: При 
неправилна употреба на апарати за горещ въздух, 

особено в близост до запалими материали и експлозивни 
газове, съществува опасност от пожар и експлозия. Не 
насочвайте струята горещ въздух за продължително време 
към едно и също място. Топлината може да достигне до 
запалими материали, които се намират извън обхвата на 
пряка видимост.

Опасност от попарване и изгаряния: Не 
докосвайте тръбата на подгряващия елемент и 
дюзата, когато са горещи. Оставете уреда да се 

охлади. Никога не насочвайте струята горещ въздух към 
хора или животни. Преди смяна на дюзата или прибиране 
за съхранение след употреба, поставете уреда изправен 
върху опорна повърхност и го оставете да се охлади 
напълно. Ако ръчният апарат за горещ въздух се изключи 
автоматично по време на работата (термореле), изключете 
уреда или го изключете от електрозахранването. Оставете 
уреда да се охлади преди повторна употреба.

Levensgevaar: Het openen van het apparaat kan 
levensgevaarlijk zijn, aangezien stroom voerende 
delen vrijkomen. Trek de netstekker uit de contact-

doos voordat u het apparaat gaat openen. Inspecteer of de 
netaansluitkabel, de stekker en de verlengkabel geen elek-
trische en/of mechanische beschadigingen vertonen.

Brand- en explosiegevaar: Bij ondeskundig 
gebruik van dit heteluchtapparaat bestaat gevaar 

voor brand en/of explosies, in het bijzonder in de nabijheid 
van brandbare materialen en van explosieve gassen. De 
heteluchtstroom niet voor een langere periode op dezelfde 
plaats richten. Brandbare materialen, die zich buiten uw 
zicht bevinden, kunnen toch warm worden.

Verbrandingsgevaar: De verwarmingselement-
buis en het mondstuk niet aanraken als deze heet 

zijn. Laat het apparaat afkoelen. Richt de heteluchtstroom 
nimmer op mens of dier. Voor wisseling van het mondstuk 
of bewaring na gebruik, het apparaat loodrecht op het 
standvlak plaatsen en volledig laten afkoelen. Indien het 
heteluchtapparaat tijdens de werking automatisch uit-
schakelt (thermisch relais), schakel dan het apparaat voll-
edig uit of koppel het los van de stroomtoevoer. Laat het 
apparaat afkoelen alvorens het opnieuw te gebruiken.

Smrtna nevarnost: Pri odpiranju naprave obst-
aja smrtna nevarnost, saj se izpostavijo sestavni 

deli, ki so pod električno napetostjo. Pred odpiranjem 
naprave izvlecite omrežni vtič iz vtičnice. Pred zagonom 
preglejte napajalni kabel in vtič ter podaljševalni kabel 
glede električnih in mehanskih poškodb.

Nevarnost požara in eksplozije: Pri nestro-
kovni uporabi naprave za pihanje vročega zraka, 

zlasti v bližini vnetljivih materialov in eksplozivnih plinov 
preti nevarnost požara in eksplozije. Toka vročega zraka 
ne usmerite na isto mesto za dlje časa. Toplota lahko 
doseže gorljive materiale, ki se nahajajo zunaj vidnega 
polja.

Nevarnost požara in opeklin: Ne dotikajte se 
vroče cevi grelnega elementa in vroče šobe. Pusti-

te, da se naprava ohladi. Toka vročega zraka ne usmerite 
v osebe ali živali. Napravo pred menjavo šobe ali shranje-
vanjem po uporabi postavite pokonci in počakajte, da se 
v celoti ohladi. Ko se ročna naprava za pihanje vročega 
zraka med uporabo samodejno izklopi (toplotni rele), jo 
izklopite in prekinite napajanje. Naprava se mora pred 
ponovno uporabo ohladiti.

Κίνδυνος θανάτου: Με το άνοιγμα της συσκευής, 
υπάρχει κίνδυνος θανάτου, γιατί μένουν εκτεθειμένα 
μέρη που φέρουν ηλεκτρική τάση. Πριν ανοίξετε τη 

συσκευή, αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα. Πριν 
από την έναρξη χρήσης, ελέγχετε το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο και 
το φις, καθώς και τα καλώδια προέκτασης για ηλεκτρικές 
και μηχανικές ζημιές.

Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς και έκρηξης: Σε 
περίπτωση ακατάλληλης χρήσης συσκευών θερμού 

αέρα, ειδικά κοντά σε εύφλεκτα υλικά και εκρηκτικά αέρια, 
υπάρχει κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς και έκρηξης. Μην κατευθύνετε 
τη δέσμη θερμού αέρα στο ίδιο μέρος για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα. Μπορεί να φτάσει θερμότητα σε εύφλεκτα υλικά 
που είναι εκτός οπτικού πεδίου.

Κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς και εγκαυμάτων: Μην 
αγγίζετε τον αγωγό θερμαντικού στοιχείου και το 

ακροφύσιο όταν είναι θερμά. Αφήστε τη συσκευή να 
κρυώσει. Μην κατευθύνετε ποτέ τη δέσμη θερμού αέρα 
πάνω σε άτομα ή ζώα. Πριν αντικαταστήσετε το ακροφύσιο 
ή το αποθηκεύσετε μετά τη χρήση, τοποθετήστε τη 
συσκευή κατακόρυφα σε μια επιφάνεια στήριξης και 
αφήστε την να κρυώσει εντελώς. Εάν η φορητή συσκευή 
θερμού αέρα σβήνει αυτόματα κατά τη λειτουργία 
(θερμικός ηλεκτρονόμος), απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή ή 
αποσυνδέστε την από την τροφοδοσία ρεύματος. Αφήστε 
τη συσκευή να κρυώσει πριν την επαναχρησιμοποίηση.

Pavojus gyvybei: Atidarius įrenginį kyla pavojus 
gyvybei, nes nuo įtampingųjų dalių nuimami ap-

saugai. Prieš atidarydami įrenginį iš lizdo ištraukite maiti-
nimo tinklo kištuką. Prieš imdamiesi eksploatuoti pati-
krinkite, ar maitinimo laidas, kištukas bei ilginamasis 
kabelis atitinka elektrinės saugos reikalavimus ir ar jis 
nėra pažeistas mechaniniu poveikiu.

Gaisro ir sprogimo pavojus: Jeigu įrenginys 
naudojamas ne pagal paskirtį, visų pirma greta 

degiųjų medžiagų ir sprogstamųjų dujų, kyla gaisro ir 
sprogimo pavojus. Karštojo oro srauto nelaikykite ilgą 
laiką nukreipę į tą pačią vietą. Šiluma gali pasiekti 
degiąsias medžiagas, kurios nėra matomos apžvalgos 
lauke.

Gaisro ir nudegimo pavojus: Nelieskite 
įkaitusio kaitinimo elemento vamzdžio ir antgalio. 

Palaukite, kol įrenginys atauš. Nenukreipkite karštojo oro 
srauto į žmones ar gyvūnus. Prieš imdamiesi keisti 
antgalį arba prieš sandėliuodami įrenginį, jį vertikaliai 
pastatykite ant tvirto paviršiaus ir palaukite, kol įrenginys 
visiškai atauš. Jeigu naudojant karštojo oro rankinį 
įrenginį jis savaime išsijungia (suveikia šiluminė relė), 
įrenginį išjunkite arba nutraukite jo maitinimą. Prieš im-
damiesi įrenginį vėl naudoti, palaukite, kol jis atauš.

Livsfare: Livsfare ved åbning af apparatet, idet der 
er fare for berøring af spændingsførende dele. 

Træk netstikket ud af stikdåsen, før apparatet åbnes. Før 
ibrugtagning skal nettilslutningsledningen og stikket 
samt forlængerkablet kontrolleres for elektrisk og meka-
nisk beskadigelse.

Brand- og eksplosionsfare: Brand- og eksplosions-
fare ved ukorrekt anvendelse af varmluftblæsere, 

især i nærheden af brændbare materialer og eksplosive 
gasser. Ret ikke varmluftstrålen mod det samme sted i 
længere tid. Varmen kan nå frem til brændbare materia-
ler, der befinder sig udenfor synsvidde.

Brand- og forbrændingsfare: Undlad at berøre var-
meelementrøret og dysen i varm tilstand. Lad ap-

paratet køle af. Ret aldrig varmluftstrålen mod personer 
eller dyr. Anbring apparatet lodret på et jævnt underlag og 
lad det køle helt af, før der skiftes dyse eller apparatet 
opbevares efter brug. Sluk for apparatet eller afbryd 
strømforsyningen, hvis håndvarmluftsvejseren afbrydes 
automatisk under driften (termorelæ). Lad apparatet køle 
af, inden det anvendes igen.

Risc de deces: La deschiderea aparatului există 
risc de deces, deoarece sunt expuse piese aflate 

sub tensiune. Înainte de a deschide aparatul, scoateți 
ștecărul din priză. Înainte de punerea în funcțiune, 
verificați cablul de alimentare și ștecărul, precum și pre-
lungitorul, cu privire la daune electrice și mecanice.

Pericol de incendiu și de explozie: Pericolul 
de incendiu și de explozie apare la utilizarea 

incorectă a aparatelor cu aer cald, în special în apropie-
rea materialelor combustibile și a gazelor explozive. Nu 
direcționați jetul de aer fierbinte în același loc pentru o 
perioadă lungă de timp. Căldura poate ajunge la materi-
alele combustibile care nu sunt la vedere.

Pericol de incendiu și de arsuri: Nu atingeți 
țeava elementului de încălzire și duza atunci când 

sunt fierbinți. Lăsați aparatul să se răcească. Nu 
direcționați niciodată jetul de aer cald către persoane sau 
animale. Înainte de înlocuirea duzei sau de depozitarea 
după utilizare, așezați aparatul vertical pe o suprafață 
plană și lăsați-l să se răcească complet. Dacă aparatul 
manual cu aer cald se oprește automat în timpul 
funcționării (releu termic), opriți aparatul sau deconectați-l 
de la alimentarea cu energie electrică. Lăsați aparatul să 
se răcească înainte de reutilizare.

Ölüm tehlikesi: Gerilim taşıyan parçalar açığa 
çıkacağı için, cihaz açılırken ölüm tehlikesi söz ko-

nusudur. Cihazın muhafazasını açmadan önce elektrik 
fişini elektrik prizinden ayırın. İşletime almadan önce 
şebeke bağlantı kablosunu, fişi ve uzatma kablosunu 
elektriksel ve mekanik hasarlar bakımından kontrol edin.

Yangın ve patlama tehlikesi: Sıcak hava 
fanlarının uygun olmayan kullanımı sırasında, özel-

likle yanıcı maddelerin ve patlayıcı gazların yakınında 
yangın ve patlama tehlikesi bulunmaktadır. Sıcak hava 
akımı uzun süre aynı noktaya/yere tutulmamalıdır. Isı, 
görüş alanı dışındaki yanıcı maddelere ulaşabilir.

Yangın ve yanma tehlikesi: Isı elemanı boru-
suna ve ağızlığa sıcakken dokunmayın. Cihazı 

soğumaya bırakın. Sıcak hava akımını insanlara veya 
hayvanlara doğrultmayın. Memeyi değiştirmeden önce 
veya kullanım sonrası depolamadan önce cihazı dikey 
konuma getirin ve komple soğumasını bekleyin. İşletim 
sırasında sıcak hava cihazı otomatik olarak kapanırsa 
(termik röle) cihaz kapatılmalı veya cihazın elektrik besle-
mesi kesilmelidir. Cihaz tekrar kullanılmadan önce 
cihazın soğuması beklenmelidir.

Bīstami dzīvībai: Atverot ierīci, pastāv dzīvības 
apdraudējums, jo tiek atbrīvotas spriegumu va-
došas daļas. Pirms ierīces atvēršanas no kontakt-

ligzdas izvelciet tīkla kontaktdakšu. Pirms nodošanas 
ekspluatācijā pārbaudiet, vai tīkla pieslēguma vadam un 
kontaktdakšai, kā arī pagarinātāja kabelim nav elektrisku 
un mehānisku bojājumu.

Ugunsgrēka un sprādzienbīstamības 
risks: Nelietpratīgi rīkojoties ar karstā gaisa 

ierīcēm, it īpaši degošu materiālu un sprādzienbīstamu 
gāzu tuvumā, pastāv ugunsgrēka un sprādzienbīstamības 
risks. Nevirziet karstā gaisa strūklu ilgāku laiku uz vienu 
un to pašu vietu. Siltums var nokļūt līdz degošiem 
materiāliem, kas atrodas ārpus redzesloka.

Ugunsgrēka un apdegumu risks: Neaiztie-
ciet sildelementa cauruli un sprauslu, ja tie ir kras-

ti. Ļaujiet ierīcei atdzist. Karstā gaisa strūklu nekad nevir-
ziet pret cilvēkiem vai dzīvniekiem. Pirms sprauslas 
maiņas vai novietošanas uzglabāšanai pēc lietošanas 
novietojiet ierīci vertikālā veidā uz stabilas pamatnes un 
ļaujiet tai pilnībā atdzist. Ja karstā gaisa rokas ierīce 
darbināšanas laikā automātiski izslēdzas (termorelejs), 
izslēdziet ierīci vai atvienojiet strāvas padevi. Pirms 
atkārtotas izmantošanas ļaujiet ierīcei atdzist.

Die auf dem Gerät angegebene Nennspannung 
muss mit der Netzspannung vor Ort überein-

stimmen.
Für den Einsatz des Gerätes auf Baustellen ist ein 
FI-Schutzschalter zum Schutz des dort arbeitenden 

Personals zwingend erforderlich.
Gerät muss beobachtet betrieben werden.Die-
ses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und dar-

über sowie von Personen mit verringerten physischen, 
sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an 
Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie be-
aufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren Ge-
brauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und 
die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. 
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reini-
gung und Wartung des Geräts dürfen nicht von Kin-
dern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

Gerät vor Feuchtigkeit und Nässe schützen.
Reparaturen sind ausschliesslich durch 
eine autorisierte Service-Stelle auszu-

führen. Es dürfen nur original Zubehör und Ersatz-
teile verwendet werden.

La tension nominale indiquée sur l’appareil doit 
être identique à la tension du secteur sur site.  
Pour employer l’appareil sur des chantiers, il faut 
impérativement un disjoncteur différentiel  FI 

pour protéger le personnel y travaillant.
Toujours utiliser l’appareil sous surveillance.Cet 
appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir 

de 8 ans ainsi que par des personnes ayant des capaci-
tés physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou 
manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, s’ils sont 
sous surveillance ou ont été formés au foncti-
onnement sûr de l’appareil et comprennent les 
risques qui en résultent. Les enfants ne doi-
vent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’ent-
retien de l’appareil ne doivent pas être exécutés par des 
enfants sans surveillance.

Protéger l’appareil de l’humidité et des liqui-
des.
Les réparations doivent être exclusivement effec-
tuées par un centre de service agréé. Seuls 

des accessoires et pièces de rechange d’origi-
ne peuvent être utilisés.

Napięcie znamionowe podane na urządzeniu 
musi być zgodne z napięciem zasilania sieciowego.
Aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo na placu budowy 
stanowczo zaleca się podłączyć narzędzie do 

wyłącznika rożnicowo - prądowego (RCCB - Residual 
Current Circuit Breaker).

Eksploatacja urządzenia może odbywać się jedynie 
pod nadzorem. Niniejsze urządzenie może być 

używane przez dzieci od 8 roku życia, osoby o obniżonej 
sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej oraz 
osoby z brakiem doświadczenia lub niezbędnej wiedzy - 
tylko jeśli są one pod ciągłym nadzorem lub zostały prze-
szkolone w obsłudze urządzenia i rozumieją zagrożenia 
wynikające z tej obsługi. Nie pozwalać dzieciom bawić 
się urządzeniem.

Narzędzie należy chronić przed wilgocią i za-
moczeniem.
Naprawy powinny być wykonywane jedynie przez 
autoryzowane punkty serwisowe. Narzędzie 

można eksploatować tylko przy użyciu oryginal-
nych akcesoriow i części zamiennych.

Den nominelle spenningen som er oppgitt på 
apparatet, må stemme overens med den nomi-

nelle spenningen på stedet.  
For bruk av apparatet på byggeplasser er det ab-
solutt nødvendig med en FI-sikkerhetsbryter 

som beskytter personalet som arbeider der.
Apparatet må overvåkes under drift. Dette appa-
ratet kan brukes av barn fra og med 8 år, så vel 

som av personer med reduserte psykiske, sensoriske 
eller mentale evner, eller manglende erfaring og kompe-
tanse, dersom de er under tilsyn, eller hvis de 
har blitt opplært i en sikker bruk av apparatet 
og forstår farene som er forbundet med bru-
ken. Barn får ikke leke med apparatet. Rengjøring 
og vedlikehold av apparatet må ikke gjennomføres av 
barn uten tilsyn.

Beskytt apparatet mot fuktighet og væte.

Reparasjoner skal kun utføres av autoriserte 
serviceverksteder. Det skal bare benyttes ori-

ginalt tilbehør og originale reservedeler.

Sieťové napätie uvedené na prístroji sa musí 
zhodovať so sieťovým napätím na mieste.  
Pri použití prístroja na staveniskách je nutne po-
trebný prúdový chránič na ochranu personálu, 

ktorý tam pracuje.
Počas prevádzky prístroj musí byť pod 
dohľadom. Deti od 8 rokov a staršie, osoby s 

obmedzenými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi 
schopnosťami alebo s nedostatočnými skúsenosťami a 
vedomosťami smú tento prístroj používať len vtedy, keď 
sú pod dohľadom alebo boli poučené o 
bezpečnom používaní prístroja a pochopili 
nebezpečenstvo, ktoré z toho vyplýva. Deti sa 
nesmú hrať s prístrojom. Čistenie a údržbu prístroja 
nesmú vykonávať deti bez dohľadu.

Prístroj chráňte pred vlhkosťou a mokrom.

Opravy smie vykonávať výlučne autorizované 
servisné miesto. Používať sa smie len origi-

nálne príslušenstvo a originálne náhradné die-
ly.

A tensão nominal indicada no equipamento 
deve corresponder à tensão de rede no local.  
Para o uso da máquina em canteiros de obras é 
obrigatório um disjuntor diferencial residual para 

a proteção do pessoal que lá trabalha.
O aparelho deve ser operado sob supervisão.
Este equipamento pode ser utilizado por crianças 

com 8 anos ou mais e por pessoas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de expe-
riência e conhecimento, se tiverem sido supervi-
sionadas ou instruídas quanto ao uso seguro 
do equipamento e compreenderem os perigos 
resultantes. As crianças não devem brincar com 
o equipamento. A limpeza e a manutenção do 
equipamento não devem ser realizadas por crianças 
sem supervisão.

Proteja o equipamento contra umidade e 
água.
Os reparos devem ser realizados exclusivamente 
por um serviço de assistência técnica au-

torizado. Devem ser utilizados somente acessórios 
e peças de reposição originais.

Jmenovité napětí, které je uvedené na přístroji, 
musí souhlasit se síťovým napětím na místě.  
Při použití přístroje na stavbách je kvůli ochraně zde 
pracujícího personálu nezbytně nutné.používat 

proudový chránič.
Přístroj se musí provozovat pod dohledem.
Tento přístroj mohou používat děti od 8 let a rovněž 

osoby s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentál-
ním schopnostmi nebo s nedostatečnými zkušenostmi a 
vědomostmi, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo 
byly poučeny o bezpečném používání přístroje 
a rozumí rizikům, která z používání vyplývají. 
Děti si nesmí s přístrojem hrát. Čištění a údržbu 
přístroje nesmí provádět děti bez dozoru.

Přístroj chraňte před vlhkostí a mokrem.

Opravy musí provádět výhradně autorizované 
servisní středisko. Používat se smí pouze ori-

ginální příslušenství a náhradní díly.

Den märkspänning som anges på enheten 
måste stämma överens med nätspänningen på 

plats.  
Om maskinen används på byggarbetsplatser är det 
för personalens säkerhet obligatoriskt att använ-

da jordfelsbrytare.
Enheten måste stå under uppsikt under drift. 
Denna enhet får användas av barn från och med 8 

års ålder och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, kognitiv 
och psykisk förmåga samt av personer som saknar erfa-
renhet och kunskap, under förutsättning att de 
står under uppsikt eller att de har fått lära sig 
att använda enheten på ett säkert sätt och att 
de förstår de faror användandet för med sig. 
Barn får inte leka med enheten. Rengöring och un-
derhåll av enheten får inte utföras av barn utan up-
psikt.

Enheten måste skyddas mot fukt och väta.

Reparationer får endast utföras av auktorise-
rade serviceställen. Endast originaltillbe-

hör och originalreservdelar får användas.

Seadmel kirjas olev nimipinge peab vastama ko-
hapealsele võrgupingele.  
Seadme kasutamiseks ehitusplatsidel on seal töö-
tava personali kaitseks rangelt nõutav FI-kaitse-

lüliti.
Seadet tuleb käitada järelevalve all . Antud 
seadet tohivad kasutada alates 8-aastased ja vane-

mad lapsed ning vähenenud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või 
mentaalsete võimetega või puuduva kogemuse ja tead-
mistega inimesed, kui nad on järelevalve all või 
neid on juhendatud seadme ohutu kasutamise 
osas ning nad on sellest tulenevatest ohtudest 
aru saanud. Lapsed ei tohi seadmega mängida. 
Seadme puhastamist ja hooldust ei tohi lapsed 
teostada ilma järelevalveta.

Kaitske seadet niiskuse ja märja eest.

Remonditööd tuleb eranditult teostada volita-
tud teeninduspunktil. Kasutada tohib ainult 

originaaltarvikuid ja -varuosi.

La tensión electrónica nominal indicada en el 
equipo debe coincidir con la tensión de red del 

lugar.  
Si utiliza el equipo en obras, deberá utilizar obli-
gatoriamente un interruptor diferencial para 

proteger al personal que trabaje en el lugar.
El equipo debe utilizarse bajo supervisión. Los 
niños de menos de 8 años y aquellas personas con 

incapacidades físicas, mentales o sensoriales reducidas 
o bien que no dispongan de la experiencia y los conoci-
mientos necesarios solo podrán utilizar este equipo bajo 
supervisión o bien si reciben formación sobre 
el uso seguro del equipo y conocen los pelig-
ros derivados del mismo. Los niños no deben 
jugar con el equipo. La limpieza y el mantenimiento 
del equipo no deben realizarlos niños sin la debida su-
pervisión.

El equipo se debe proteger de la humedad.

Las reparaciones únicamente puede realizdas  
en centro de servicio técnico autorizado. 

Solo pueden utilizarse accesorios y piezas de re-
puesto originales.

A készüléken megadott névleges feszültség 
értékének egyeznie kell a helyszíni hálózati fes-

zültség értékével.  
A készülék építkezéseken történő használata ese-
tén, az ott tevékenykedő személyek védelme érde-

kében feltétlenül szükség vanérintésvédelmi relére.
A készüléket csak megfigyelés alatt üzemel-
tesse. Ezt a készüléket 8 éves és annál idősebb 

gyermekek , illetve csökkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy 
mentális képességekkel rendelkező, illetve gyakorlatlan 
vagy ismeretek nélküli személyek akkor használhatják, 
ha megfelelő felügyelet alatt vannak, és kiok-
tatták őket a készülék biztonságos használa-
tára, valamint megértették a kapcsolódó ves-
zélyeket. Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a 
készülékkel. A készülék tisztítását és karbantartá-
sát gyermekek nem végezhetik felügyelet nélkül.

A készüléket nedvességtől, párától óvni kell.

Javítások kizárólag arra felhatalmazott 
szervizeknél végezhetők. Csak eredeti tarto-

zékokat és pótalkatrészeket szabad használni.

Laitteessa ilmoitetun nimellisjännitteen on vas-
tattava paikallista verkkojännitettä.  
Kun laitetta käytetään rakennustyömailla, FI-suoja-
kytkin on henkilöturvallisuuden vuoksi ehdotto-

man pakollinen.
Laitetta on tarkkailtava käytön aikana. Vähintään 
8-vuotiaat lapset sekä henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, 

aistinvaraiset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat alentuneet tai joilla ei 
ole riittävää kokemusta ja tietoa, saavat käyttää tätä lai-
tetta, mikäli heitä valvotaan tai he ovat saaneet 
opastusta laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja ym-
märtäneet laitteen käytöstä aiheutuvat vaarat. 
Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa 
suorittaa laitteen puhdistusta tai huoltoa ilman val-
vontaa.

Laite on suojattava kosteudelta ja nesteiltä.

Korjauksia saavat suorittaa vain valtuutetut 
huoltopisteet. Ainoastaan alkuperäisten tar-

vikkeiden ja varaosien käyttö on sallittua.

Посоченото на уреда номинално 
напрежение трябва да съвпада с 

електрическото напрежение на мястото.  
При употреба на уреда на строителни обекти 
задължително се изисква наличие на 

предпазен прекъсвач срещу утечен ток за защита на 
работещия там персонал.

Уредът трябва да се използва под 
наблюдение. Този уред може да се използва 

от деца над 8 години и по-големи, както и от лица с 
намалени физически, сензорни или ментални 
способности, или на които липсват опит и знания, 
ако те се намират под надзор или са били 
инструктирани относно безопасната 
употреба на уреда и разбират 
произтичащите от него опасности. Децата 
не бива да играят с уреда. Почистване и 
техническа поддръжка на уреда не трябва да 
бъдат извършвани от деца без надзор.

Пазете уреда от влага.
Ремонти трябва да се извършват само от 
оторизиран сервиз. Трябва да се използват 

само оригинални аксесоари и резервни 
части.

De op het apparaat vermelde nominale span-
ning moet overeenstemmen met de plaatselijke 

netspanning.  
Indien het apparaat op een bouwplaats wordt ge-
bruikt, moet ter bescherming van het aanwezige 

personeel beslist een FI-veiligheidsschakelaar worden 
gebruikt.

Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend onder toe-
zicht. Kinderen vanaf acht jaar en personen met 

beperkte fysieke, sensorische of geestelijke vermogens 
of met beperkte ervaring en kennis mogen dit apparaat 
gebruiken voor zover toezicht op hen wordt ge-
houden, of zij een opleiding hebben ontvangen 
in verband met het veilige gebruik van het ap-
paraat en de daaruit voortvloeiende gevaren 
begrijpen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat 
spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud van het apparaat 
mag niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd zonder toe-
zicht.

Bescherm het apparaat tegen vocht en nat-
heid.
Reparaties mogen uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd 
door een geautoriseerd onderhoudsbedrijf. 

Enkel originele accessoires en reserveonder-
delen mogen worden gebruikt.

Nazivna napetost, navedena na napravi, mora 
biti skladna z nazivno napetostjo na mestu 

uporabe.  
Za uporabo naprave na gradbiščih je za zaščito de-
lovnega osebja nujno potrebno zaščitno FI-sti-

kalo.
Napravo je treba med uporabo opazovati. Otroci, 
stari 8 let ali več, in osebe z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, 

senzoričnimi ali mentalnimi zmožnostmi ali pomanjkljivi-
mi izkušnjami in znanjem smejo uporabljati napravo, če 
so pod nadzorom ali če poznajo varno uporabo 
naprave in razumejo nevarnosti, ki so posledi-
ca uporabe. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo. 
Otroci ne smejo čistiti in vzdrževati naprave brez 
nadzora.

Naprava ne sme priti v stik z vlago in mokro-
to.
Popravila smejo izvajati izključno na 
pooblaščenem servisu Leister. Uporabiti je 

dovoljeno samo originalni pribor in originalne 
nadomestne dele.

Η ονομαστική τάση που αναγράφεται στη 
συσκευή πρέπει να συμφωνεί με την τάση του 

τοπικού ηλεκτρικού δικτύου.  
Για τη χρήση της συσκευής σε εργοτάξια, είναι 
επιτακτικά απαραίτητος ο διακόπτης FI για την 

προστασία του προσωπικού που εργάζεται εκεί.
Η συσκευή πρέπει να είναι υπό επιτήρηση 
όταν λειτουργεί. Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να 

χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω και 
από άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή 
ψυχικές ικανότητες ή έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης, εάν 
βρίσκονται υπό επίβλεψη ή έχουν εκπαιδευτεί 
για την ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής και 
κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που προκύπτουν. 
Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο 
καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση της συσκευής δεν 
πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται από παιδιά χωρίς 
επίβλεψη.

Η συσκευή πρέπει να προστατεύεται από 
υγρασία και νερά.
Οι επισκευές πρέπει να εκτελούνται αποκλειστικά 
από εξουσιοδοτημένα Κέντρα Σέρβις. Πρέπει 

να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο αυθεντικά εξαρτήματα 
και ανταλλακτικά.

Ant prietaiso nurodyta vardinės įtampos vertė 
turi atitikti vietinio tinklo vardinės įtampos vertę.  
Kad prietaisą galima būtų naudoti statybvietėse, 
norint apsaugoti joje dirbančius darbuotojus 

būtinas nuo nuotėkio srovės apsaugantis au-
tomatinis išjungiklis.

Eksploatuojamas įrenginys turi būti stebimas. Šį 
įrenginį leidžiama naudoti vyresniems kaip 8 metų 

vaikams  ir ribotų fizinių, sensorinių arba psichinių 
gebėjimų arba neįgijusiems patirties ir žinių asmenims, 
jeigu jie yra prižiūrimi, jiems buvo paaiškinta, 
kaip reikia naudoti įrenginį, ir jeigu jie supranta 
eksploatuojant įrenginį kylančius pavojus. Vai-
kams žaisti su įrenginiu draudžiama. Valyti įrenginį 
ir atlikti jo techninę priežiūrą vaikams neleidžia-
ma, jeigu jie nėra prižiūrimi.

Saugokiteįrenginį nuo drėgmės ir skysčių.

Remontą  privalo atlikti tik įgaliotieji aptarnavi-
mo centrai. Leidžiama naudoti tik originaliuosius 

priedus ir atsargines dalis.

Den nominelle spænding, der er angivet på appara-
tet, skal stemme overens med netspændingen på 

stedet.  
Ved anvendelse af apparatet på byggepladser kræves 
der altid en FI-afbryder til beskyttelse af de personer, 

der arbejder på stedet.
Apparatet skal være under opsyn, når det er i brug. 
Dette apparat må anvendes af børn på 8 år eller de-

rover samt af personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske 
eller metale egenskaber eller manglende erfaring og viden, 
hvis disse er under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i sikker 
brug af apparatet og har forstået de dermed forbundne 
farer. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og ved-
ligeholdelse af apparatet må ikke udføres af børn uden 
opsyn.

Apparatet skal opbevares tørt og beskyttes mod fugt.
Reparationer må udelukkende udføres af et 
autoriseret servicecenter. Der må kun anven-

des originalt tilbehør og originale reservedele.

Tensiunea nominală menționată pe aparat tre-
buie să corespundă cu tensiunea de rețea de la 

fața locului.  
Când aparatul este utilizat pe șantierele de 
construcție, un întrerupător de protecție la curenți 

reziduali FI este absolut necesar pentru protecția per-
sonalului care lucrează acolo.

Aparatul trebuie operat sub supraveghere . 
Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii începând cu 

vârsta de 8 ani, precum și de persoane cu capacități fizi-
ce, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau lipsă de experiență 
și cunoștințe, cu condiția ca aceștia să fie 
supravegheați sau instruiți în privința utilizării 
în condiții de siguranță a aparatului și să fi 
înțeles pericolele implicate. Copiii nu au voie să 
se joace cu aparatul. Curățarea și întreținerea apa-
ratului nu trebuie efectuate de copii fără supraveghere.

Protejați aparatul de ploaie și umezeală.

Reparațiile trebuie efectuate numai de un cen-
tru de service autorizat. Trebuie utilizate nu-

mai accesorii și piese de schimb originale.

Cihazda belirtilen nominal gerilim kullanılan yer-
deki şebeke gerilimiyle aynı olmalıdır.  
Cihaz inşaat alanlarında kullanılırken orada çalışan 
personelin korunması için bir kaçak akım koruma 

şalterinin olması zorunludur.
Cihaz gözetim altında kullanılmalıdır. Gözetim 
altında tutuldukları takdirde veya cihazın 
güvenli kullanımı ve bunun sonucunda or-

taya çıkabilecek tehlikeler hakkında bilgilendi-
rildikleri takdirde bu cihaz, 8 yaşında ve daha büyük 
çocuklar tarafından ve de psikolojik, duyusal veya zihin-
sel algılaması düşük olan veya bilgi ve deneyimi eksik 
olan kişiler tarafından kullanılabilir. Çocukların cihaz ile 
oynaması yasaktır. Cihazın temizlik işlemi ve 
bakımı, gözetim altında olmayan çocuklar tarafından 
yapılamaz.

Cihazı nem ve ıslaklıktan koruyun.

Onarımlar yalnızca yetkili Leister servis mer-
kezlerince yapılabilir. Yalnızca orijinal akse-

suar ve yedek parça kullanılmalıdır.

Uz ierīces norādītajam nominālajam spriegu-
mam ir jāsaskan ar nominālo spriegumu 

objektā.  
Lai izmantotu ierīci būvobjektos, obligāti ir ne-
pieciešams FI  aizsargslēdzis tur strādājošā 

personāla aizsardzībai.
Darbināšanas laikā ierīce ir jānovēro. Šo ierīci 
drīkst lietot bērni no 8 gadu vecuma, kā arī perso-

nas ar ierobežotām fiziskām vai garīgām spējām vai per-
sonas ar nepietiekamu pieredzi un zināšanām, ja šīs 
personas tiek uzraudzītas vai tās tikušas 
instruētas par iekārtas drošu lietošanu un sa-
prot ar to saistīto risku. Bērni nedrīkst rotaļāties 
ar šo ierīci. Bērni bez uzraudzības nedrīkst veikt ierīces 
tīrīšanu un apkopi.

Sargājiet ierīci no mitruma un slapjuma.

Remontdarbi ir jāveic tikai un vienīgi pilnvaro-
tam servisa dienestam. Drīkst izmantot tikai 

oriģinālos piederumus un rezerves daļas.

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Schweiz bestätigt, dass dieses Produkt in der von uns in Verkehr ge-
brachten Ausführung die Anforderungen der folgenden EU-Richtlinien 
erfüllt.
Richtlinien: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmonisierte   
Normen:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Suisse confirme que dans la version lancée sur le marché, ce produit 
est conforme aux exigences des directives UE ci-après.
Directives : 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Normes
harmonisées :

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland, potwierdza, że produkty we wprowadzonych przez nas 
do obrotu wersjach spełniają wymagania określone w poniższych dy-
rektywach UE.
Dyrektywy: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Normy

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland bekrefter at dette produktet, i den utførelsen som er satt i 
bruk av oss, oppfyller kravene i følgende EU-direktiver.
Direktiver: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmoniserte
standarder:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland potvrdzuje, že tento výrobok vo vyhotovení, ktoré sme 
uviedli na trh, spĺňa požiadavky nasledujúcich smerníc EÚ.
Smernice: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmonizované
normy:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland confirma que este produto, na versão comercializada por 
nós, cumpre os requisitos das seguintes Diretivas da UE.
Diretivas: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Normas
harmonizados:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056  Kaegiswil/
Švýcarsko potvrzuje, že tento výrobek v provedení, ve kterém jsme jej 
uvedli na trh, splňuje požadavky následujících směrnic EU.
Směrnice: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmonizované
normy:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland intygar att denna produkt i det utförande i vilket den 
saluförs av Leister Technologies AG uppfyller kraven i nedan nämnda 
EU-direktiv.
Direktiv: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmoniserade
standarder:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Šveits kinnitab, et antud toode vastab meie poolt ringlusse toodud 
teostuses järgmistele EL-direktiivide nõuetele.
Direktiivid: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmoneeritud
standardid:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland confirma que este producto, en el modelo comerciali-
zado por nosotros, cumple los requisitos de las siguientes Directivas 
de la UE.
Directivas: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Normas
armonizadas:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

A Leister Technologies AG, 6056 Kaegiswil/Svájc, Galileo-Strasse 
10, tanúsítja, hogy ez a termék az általunk forgalomba hozott kivitelben 
eleget tesz az alábbi EU-irányelvek követelményeinek.
Irányelvek: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmonizált
szabványok:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland vahvistaa, että tämä tuote täyttää seuraavien EU-direktii-
vien vaatimukset sellaisena, kuin olemme saattaneet sen markkinoille.
Direktiivit: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Yhdenmukaistetut
standardit:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Швейцария, удостоверява, че този продукт, в пуснатия от нас на 
пазара модел, отговаря на изискванията на посочените по-долу 
директиви на ЕС.
Директиви: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Хармонизирани
стандарти:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland bevestigt dat dit product in de door ons in het verkeer 
gebrachte uitvoering voldoet aan de volgende EU-richtlijnen.
Richtlijnen: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Geharmoniseerde

Normen:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Švi-
ca, potrjuje, da izdelek v izvedbi, kakršno dajemo na tržišče, izpolnjuje 
zahteve naslednjih EU-direktiv.
Direktive: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Usklajeni
Standardi:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Η Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegis-
wil/Ελβετία, επιβεβαιώνει ότι το προϊόν που έχει τεθεί από αυτήν 
στην κυκλοφορία στην παρούσα έκδοση, πληροί τις απαιτήσεις των 
ακόλουθων οδηγιών της ΕΕ.
Ευρωπαϊκές οδηγίες: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Εναρμονισμένα
πρότυπα:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

„Leister Technologies AG“, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Schweiz, patvirtina, kad rinkai pateiktas šis gaminys atitinka toliau 
nurodytų ES teisės aktų reikalavimus.
Direktyvos: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Darnieji
standartai:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Schweiz bekræfter hermed, at dette produkt, i den udgave, som vi har 
udsendt det i, opfylder kravene i følgende EU-direktiver.
Direktiver: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmoniserede
standarder:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Elveția, confirmă că produsul, în versiunea lansată pe piață de noi, 
îndeplinește cerințele următoarelor directive UE.
Directive: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Standarde
armonizate:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
İsviçre, tarafımızca sağlanan bu ürünün aşağıdaki AB Yönergeleri ile 
uyumlu olduğunu onaylamaktadır.
Yönergeler: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Uyumlaştırılmış
Standartlar:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse  10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland (Šveice), apstiprina, ka mūsu apgrozībā laistais šā pro-
dukta modelis atbilst turpmāko spēkā esošo ES direktīvu prasībām.
Direktīvas: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Saskaņotie
standarti:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Elektrogeräte, Zubehör und Verpackungen sollen 
einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung zuge-

führt werden. Bitte berücksichtigen Sie bei der Ent-
sorgung unserer Produkte die nationalen und lokalen 
Vorschriften. Für EU-Länder: Bitte werfen Sie Elekt-
rogeräte nicht in den Hausmüll.

Les appareils électriques, les accessoires et les em-
ballages doivent être recyclés dans le respect de 

l’environnement. Veuillez tenir compte des dispositions 
nationales et locales lors de l’élimination de nos produits.
Pour les pays de l’UE : ne pas jeter les appareils 
électriques avec les ordures ménagères.

Narzędzia elektryczne, akcesoria i opakowania należy 
utylizować zgodnie z zasadami ochrony środowiska. 

Przy utylizacji naszych produktów należy uwzględnić krajowe 
i lokalne przepisy. Dotyczy krajów UE: Narzędzi elektryc-
znych nie wolno wyrzucać razem z odpadami z gospodarst-
wa domowego.

 Elektriske apparater, tilbehør og emballasje skal resir-
kuleres på en miljøvennlig måte. Følg nasjonale og 

lokale forskrifter ved avfallsbehandling av våre produkter. 
For EU-land: Ikke kast elektriske apparater i hushold-
ningsavfallet.

Elektrické prístroje, príslušenstvo a obaly je potrebné 
odovzdať na ekologickú recykláciu. Pri likvidácii našich 

výrobkov dodržiavajte vnútroštátne a miestne predpisy. 
Pre štáty EÚ: Elektrické prístroje nikdy nevyhadzujte do 
domového odpadu.

Aparelhos elétricos, acessórios e embalagens devem ser 
encaminhados para uma reciclagem compatível com o 

ambiente. No descarte de nossos produtos leve em conside-
ração as regulamentações nacionais e locais. Para países 
da UE: Não descarte equipamentos elétricos no lixo domés-
tico.

Elektrické spotřebiče, příslušenství a  obaly se musí 
ekologicky recyklovat. Při likvidaci našich výrobků pro-

sím dodržujte národní a místní předpisy. Pro členské 
státy EU: Elektrické spotřebiče nevyhazujte prosím do 
domovního odpadu.

Elektriska apparater, tillbehör och förpackningar ska 
lämnas in för återvinning. Följ nationella och lokala 

bestämmelser när du avfallshanterar våra produkter. För 
EU-länder: Släng inte elektriska apparater som vanligt 
avfall!

Elektriseadmed, tarvikud ja pakendid tuleb keskkonna-
säästlikult ringlussevõttu suunata. Palun järgige meie 

toodete utiliseerimisel siseriiklikke ja kohalikke eeskirju. ELi 
riikidele: Palun ärge visake elektriseadmeid olmeprügi hul-
ka.

Los equipos eléctricos, los accesorios y los embalajes 
deben reciclarse y reutilizarse de forma adecuada para 

proteger el medio ambiente. Le rogamos que tenga en cu-
enta las disposiciones nacionales y locales cuando se des-
haga de nuestros productos. Para países de la Unión 
Europea: No puede ser desechado equipos eléctricos no 
son para la basura doméstica.

Biztosítani kell az elektromos berendezések, tartozékok 
és csomagolásuk környezetvédelmi szempontból 

megfelelő újrahasznosítását. Termékeink ártalmatlanítása-
kor tartsa be a nemzeti és helyi előírásokat. Az EU tagál-
lamokban: Az elektromos berendezéseket ne dobja a 
háztartási hulladékba.

Sähkölaitteet, lisätarvikkeet ja pakkaukset on toimit-
ettava ympäristöystävälliseen kierrätykseen. Hävitä 

tuotteemme kansallisten ja paikallisten määräysten mu-
kaisesti. EU-maiden osalta: älä heitä sähkölaitteita 
kotitalousjätteeseen.

Електрически уреди, аксесоари и опаковки трябва да 
се предават за оползотворяване по съобразен с 

околната среда начин. При изхвърлянето на нашите 
продукти, моля, спазвайте националните и местните 
разпоредби.  Само за държави членки на ЕС: 
Моля, не изхвърляйте електрически уреди заедно с 
битовите отпадъци.

Elektrische apparaten, accessoires en verpakkingen 
moeten op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden gere-

cycled. Houd u bij de afvoer van onze producten aan de 
nationale en lokale voorschriften. Voor landen in de 
Europese Unie: elektrische apparaten horen niet bij het 
huisvuil.

Električne naprave, pribor in embalažo je treba recik-
lirati okolju primerno. Samo za države članice 

EU: Električnih naprav ne odvrzite med gospodinjske 
odpadke.

Οι ηλεκτρικές συσκευές, τα εξαρτήματα και οι 
συσκευασίες τους πρέπει να διατίθεται προς οικολογική 

ανακύκλωση. Λαμβάνετε υπόψη τους εθνικούς και τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς κατά την απόρριψη των προϊόντων μας. Για 
τις χώρες της Ε.Ε.: Μην πετάτε τις ηλεκτρικές συσκευές 
στα οικιακά απορρίμματα.

Elektriniai įrankiai, įranga ir pakuotės turi būti teikiami 
perdirbti aplinkai tinkamu būdu. Šalindami mūsų 

produktus prašome laikytis nacionaliniuose ir vietiniuose 
teisės aktuose nustatytų reikalavimų. ES valstybėms: 
Nešalinkite elektros prietaisų su buitinėmis atliekomis.

El-udstyr, tilbehør og emballage skal afleveres til gen-
vinding. Vær opmærksom på de nationale og lokale 

forskrifter i forbindelse med bortskaffelsen af vores pro-
dukter. For EU-lande: Smid ikke el-udstyr ud sammen 
med husholdningsaffaldet.

Aparate electrice, accesoriile și ambalajele trebuie trans-
portate la un centru de reciclare ecologic. La eliminarea 

produselor noastre, respectați reglementările naționale sau 
locale. Pentru țările UE: Nu aruncați aparatele electrice în 
gunoiul menajer.

Elektrikli cihazlar, aksesuarlar ve ambalajlar çevre 
dostu geri dönüşüm için diğer atıklardan ayrı 

atılmalıdır. Lütfen ürünlerimizi imha ederken ulusal ve 
yerel düzenlemeleri dikkate alın. AB ülkeleri için: Elek-
trikli cihazları evsel atıklar ile birlikte atmayın.

Elektroierīces, piederumus un iepakojumu ir jānodod 
apkārtējai videi draudzīgai otrreizējai pārstrādei. 

Utilizējot mūsu ražojumus, lūdzam ievērot valstī un 
pašvaldībā spēkā esošos noteikumus.  ES dalībvalstīm: 
Lūdzu, neizmetiet elektriskās ierīces sadzīves atkritumos.
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zusätzlich SOLANO AT

Complément pour SOLANO AT

dodatkowo SOLANO AT

tillegg SOLANO AT

dodatočne SOLANO AT

adicionalmente SOLANO AT

dodatečně SOLANO AT

dessutom gäller för SOLANO AT

lisaks SOLANO AT

Adicional para SOLANO AT

Kiegészítésképpen SOLANO AT

lisäksi SOLANO AT

допълнително SOLANO AT

aanvullend SOLANO AT

dodatno SOLANO AT

επιπροσθέτως SOLANO AT

papildomai SOLANO AT

Tillæg SOLANO AT

în plus, SOLANO AT

ilaveten SOLANO AT

papildu SOLANO AT

Additional SOLANO AT

Automatischer Wiederanlauf: Das Gerät ist 
so konfiguriert, dass es in eingeschaltetem Zu-

stand nach einem Netzunterbruch und Rückkehr der 
Versorgungsspannung automatisch wieder anläuft. Da-
bei regelt sich das Gerät auf die zuletzt eingestellte Tem-
peratur/Luftmenge ein.

Redémarrage automatique  : l’appareil est 
configuré pour redémarrer automatiquement lors-

qu’il est allumé, après une coupure de courant et un re-
tour de la tension d’alimentation. Il se règle alors sur la 
dernière température/le dernier débit d’air configurés.

Automatyczne ponowne uruchomienie: 
Urządzenie jest tak skonfigurowane, że gdy w czasie 

pracy urządzenia nastąpi przerwa w łączności z siecią 
elektryczną, to po przywroceniu napięcia, urządzenie zac-
znie pracować w ostatnio używanym ustawieniu (tempera-
tura / ilość powietrza).

Automatisk gjenoppstart: Apparatet er konfi-
gurert slik at det i påslått tilstand starter automatisk 

igjen etter et strømbrudd når forsyningsspenningen ven-
der tilbake. Samtidig justerer apparatet seg til den sist 
innstilte temperaturen/luftmengden.

Automatický reštart: Prístroj je nakonfiguro-
vaný tak, aby sa automaticky reštartoval po zapnu-

tí zariadenia po výpadku napájania a po obnovení napá-
jacieho napätia. Pritom sa obnoví nastavenie prístroja na 
poslednú nastavenú teplotu/objem vzduchu.

Reinício automático: O aparelho está configu-
rado de tal forma que, em estado ligado, ele reini-

cie automaticamente depois de uma interrupção de ali-
mentação da rede e retorno da tensão de alimentação. 
Neste caso, o aparelho se ajusta à temperatura/ao volu-
me de ar ajustado por último.

Automatický opětovný rozběh: Přístroj je 
konfigurovaný tak, že se v  zapnutém stavu po 

přerušení síťového připojení a obnovení přívodu elektri-
cké energie automaticky znovu rozběhne. V  takovém 
případě se přístroj nastaví na naposledy nastavenou hod-
notu teploty / množství vzduchu.

Automatisk återstart: Om strömförsörjningen 
bryts medan enheten är tillkopplad kommer enhe-

tens inställningar att göra så att enheten återstartas au-
tomatiskt när strömförsörjningen är tillbaka igen. Enhe-
ten ställer då in sig på den senast inställda temperaturen/
luftmängden.

Automaatne taaskäivitamine: Seade on 
konfigureeritud nii, et sisselülitatud seisundis käivi-

tub see pärast võrgukatkestust ja toitepinge taastumist 
jälle automaatselt. Seejuures reguleerib seade end vii-
mati seadistatud temperatuurile/ õhukogusele.

Reinicio automático: El equipo está configura-
do de tal manera que se pondrá de nuevo en mar-

cha automáticamente en estado conectado tras una in-
terrupción del suministro de corriente y un retorno de la 
tensión de alimentación. En este caso, el dispositivo se 
ajusta con la última temperatura/flujo de aire ajustados.

Automatikus újraindítás: A készülék úgy van 
konfigurálva, hogy bekapcsolt állapotban, az 

áramszünet megszűnése és a tápfeszültség visszaállása 
után automatikusan újraindul. Ekkor a készülék a legu-
tóbb beállított hőmérsékletre / levegőmennyiségre áll be.

Automaattinen uudelleenkäynnistys: Laite 
on määritetty siten, että se käynnistyy automaatti-

sesti uudelleen sähkökatkoksen ja syöttöjännitteen pa-
laamisen jälkeen, jos laite on kytketty päälle. Tässä yhtey-
dessä laite säätyy viimeksi asetettuun lämpötilaan/
ilmamäärään.

Автоматично повторно стартиране: Уредът 
е конфигуриран така, че автоматично да се 

стартира повторно при включено състояние след 
прекъсване на електрическата мрежа и връщане на 
захранващото напрежение. При това уредът се настройва 
на последната настроена стойност за температура/
разход на въздух.

Automatisch opnieuw starten: Het apparaat is 
zo geconfigureerd dat het in ingeschakelde toestand 

na onderbreking van de netspanning en terugkeer van de 
stroomtoevoer automatisch weer wordt gestart. Hierbij wordt 
het apparaat op de laatst ingestelde temperatuur/hoeveel-
heid lucht gezet.

Samodejni ponovni zagon: Vklopljena napra-
va se po prekinitvi napajanja in povratku napajalne 

napetosti samodejno ponovno zažene. Pri tem se doseže 
nazadnje nastavljena vrednost temperature/količine zra-
ka.

Αυτόματη επανεκκίνηση: Η συσκευή έχει 
ρυθμιστεί έτσι ώστε να ξεκινά αυτόματα, όταν η 

συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη μετά από διακοπή 
ρεύματος και όταν επιστρέψει η τάση παροχής. Η συσκευή 
προσαρμόζεται στην τελευταία ρυθμισμένη θερμοκρασία / 
ποσότητα αέρα.

Automatinis pakartotinis paleidimas: 
Įrenginys sukonfigūruotas taip, kad jeigu jis buvo 

įjungtas, kai nutrūko maitinimas ir kai maitinimo įtampa vėl 
buvo įjungta, įrenginys automatiškai vėl įsijungia. Įrenginiui 
automatiškai pakartotinai įjungus taikomos paskutinės 
nustatytosios temperatūros / oro kiekio vertės.

Automatisk genindkobling: Apparatet er konfigure-
ret til automatisk at koble til igen efter en strømaf-

brydelse, når forsyningsspændingen vender tilbage, hvis 
apparatet befinder sig i tilkoblet tilstand. I den forbindelse 
regulerer apparatet sig i henhold til den sidst indstillede 
temperatur/luftstrøm.

Repornire automată: Aparatul este configurat 
să repornească automat după întreruperea 

alimentării și revenirea tensiunii de alimentare. În același 
timp, aparatul se reglează la ultima temperatură/cantita-
te de aer setată.

Otomatik tekrar çalıştırma: Cihaz, çalışır du-
rumdayken beslemede kesinti olduktan sonra bes-

leme geriliminin tekrar oluşmasıyla otomatik olarak tekrar 
çalışacak şekilde konfigüre edilmiştir. Bu sırada cihaz en 
son ayarlanan sıcaklık/ hava miktarına kendini ayarlar.

Automātiska darba atsākšana: Ierīce ir 
konfigurēta tā, ka tā ieslēgtā stāvoklī pēc tīkla 

strāvas padeves pārtraukuma un padeves sprieguma 
atjaunošanās automātiski atsāk darbu. Šā procesa laikā 
ierīce noregulējas uz pēdējo iestatīto temperatūru / gaisa 
daudzumu.

Automatic restart: The device is configured to 
restart automatically when switched back on after 

a mains interruption, once the supply voltage returns. 
The device will set itself to the temperature / air volume 
last set.EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 

61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, 
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, 
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, 
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung vor der ers-
ten Inbetriebnahme unbedingt durch. Dort finden 

Sie auch ein Original der Konformitätserklärung: 
www.leister.com/downloads

Lisez impérativement la notice d'utilisation avant la 
première mise en service. Vous y trouverez aussi 

une déclaration de conformité originale : 
www.leister.com/downloads

Przed pierwszym uruchomieniem należy koniecznie 
przeczytać instrukcję obsługi. Znajdziesz tam również 

oryginalną wersję deklaracji zgodności: 
www.leister.com/downloads

Det er viktig at du leser instruksjonsboken før første 
oppstart. Her finner du også samsvarserklæringen i 
originalversjon: www.leister.com/downloads

Pred prvým uvedením do prevádzky si 
bezpodmienečne prečítajte návod na obsluhu. 

Tam nájdete aj originál vyhlásenia o zhode: 
www.leister.com/downloads

É imprescindível ler o manual de instruções antes da 
primeira colocação em funcionamento. No manual, 

você também encontrará o original da declaração de con-
formidade:www.leister.com/downloads

Před uvedením do provozu si bezpodmínečně 
přečtěte návod k obsluze. Tam najdete také originál 

prohlášení o shodě: www.leister.com/downloads

Det är viktigt att du läser igenom bruksanvisningen innan du tar enheten i drift för första gången. Där finns 
även originalet till försäkran om överensstämmelse: www.leister.com/downloads

Palun lugege käsitsusjuhend enne esmakordset 
käikuvõtmist tingimata läbi. Siit leiate ka 

vastavusdeklaratsiooni originaali: 
www.leister.com/downloads

Antes de la primera puesta en servicio, debe leer el 
manual de instrucciones. Ahí también encontrará el 

documento original de la declaración de conformidad: 
www.leister.com/downloads

Az első üzembe helyezés előtt feltétlenül olvassa el a 
kezelési útmutatót. Ott található a megfelelőségi 

nyilatkozat eredeti példánya is.
www.leister.com/downloads

Käyttöohje on ehdottomasti luettava ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttöönottoa. Myös vaatimustenmu-

kaisuusvakuutuksen alkuperäiskappale löytyy 
osoitteesta: www.leister.com/downloads

Моля, преди първото пускане в експлоатация 
задължително прочетете ръководството за 

експлоатация. Там ще намерите и оригинала на 
декларацията за съответствие: www.leister.com/downloads

Lees de gebruikershandleiding voor de eerste 
inbedrijfstelling beslist door. Daar vindt u ook het 

origineel van de conformiteitsverklaring:  
www.leister.com/downloads

Pred prvo uporabo obvezno preberite navodila za 
uporabo: www.leister.com/downloads

Πριν την πρώτη έναρξη χρήσης διαβάστε οπωσδήποτε 
το εγχειρίδιο χειρισμού. Μπορείτε να βρείτε το 
πρωτότυπο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης στη διεύθυνση: 

www.leister.com/downloads

Prieš pradėdami naudoti pirmą kartą privalote 
perskaityti naudojimo instrukciją. Joje rasite 

atitikties deklaracijos originalą: 
www.leister.com/downloads

Læs altid betjeningsvejledningen inden første 
ibrugtagning. Her findes også originalen af 
overensstemmelseserklæringen: 

www.leister.com/downloads

Neapărat citiți manualul de utilizare înainte de 
prima punere în funcțiune. Acolo găsiți și 

versiunea originală a declarației de conformitate: 
www.leister.com/downloads

İlk işletime almadan önce kullanım kılavuzunu 
mutlaka dikkatlice okuyun. Uygunluk beyanının 

orijinalini burada bulabilirsiniz:  
www.leister.com/downloads

Pirms iekārtas pirmās ekspluatācijas, lūdzu, noteikti 
izlasiet lietošanas pamācību. Tur Jūs atradīsiet arī 

atbilstības deklarācijas oriģinālu:
www.leister.com/downloads

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). 
To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a 
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, 
reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do 
not modify the plug in any way.
Hidden areas such as behind walls, ceilings, floors, soffit boards and 
other panels may con-tain flammable materials that could be ignited 
by the heat gun when working in these locations. The ignition of these 
materials may not be readily apparent and could result in property da-
mage and injury to persons.
When working in these locations, keep the gun moving in a back-and-
forth motion. Lingering or pausing in one spot could ignite the panel or 
the material behind it.

Warning: Extreme care should be taken when stripping paint. The 
peelings, residue and vapors of paint may contain lead, which is poiso-
nous. Any pre-1977 paint may contain lead and paint applied to homes 
prior to 1950 is likely to contain lead. Once deposited on surfaces, 
hand to mouth contact can result in the ingestion of lead. Exposure to 
even low levels of lead can cause irreversible brain and nervous system 
damage; young and unborn children are particularly vulnerable.
Before beginning any paint removal process you should determine 
whether the paint you are removing contains lead. This can be done 
by your local health department or by a professional who uses a paint 
analyzer to check the lead content of the paint to be removed. LE-
AD-BASED PAINT SHOULD ONLY BE REMOVED BY A PROFESSIONAL 
AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED USING A HEAT GUN.
Persons removing paint should follow these guidelines:
1.  Move the work piece outdoors. If this is not possible, keep the work 

area well ventilated. Open the windows and put an exhaust fan 
in one of them. Be sure the fan is moving the air from inside to 
outside.

2. Remove or cover any carpets, rugs, furniture, clothing, cooking 
utensils and air ducts.

3. Place drop cloths in the work area to catch any paint chips or pee-
lings. Wear protective clothing such as extra work shirts, overalls 
and hats.

4. Work in one room at a time. Furnishings should be removed or 

Warning Important safety instructions

Read these instructions

Caution

EU declaration of conformity (For EC countries only)

Danger to life: When opening the device there is 
a risk of danger to life because live components 

and connections are exposed. Unplug the device from 
the outlet before opening. Prior to commissioning, check 
the power cord, the plug, and the extension cable for 
electrical and mechanical damage.

Danger of fire and explosion: There is a risk 
of fire and explosion if the hot-air blowers are used 

improperly, particularly in the vicinity of flammable mate-
rials and explosive gases. Do not point the hot air flow at 
the same point for a long period of time. Heat can reach 
flammable materials that are not in view.

Fire and burning hazard: Do not touch heating 
element tube and nozzle when they are hot. Allow 

the device to cool down. Never point the hot air flow at 
people or animals. Before changing the nozzles or if re-
taining them after use, place the device vertically on the 
stand and let it cool down completely.If the hot-air hand 
tool automatically shuts down during operation (thermo-
relais), switch off the device or disconnect it from the 
current supply. Let the device cool down before using it 
again.

The nominal voltage specified on the device 
must match the local supply voltage.
If the device is being used on job sites, a residu-
al-current circuit breaker must be used to protect 

site personnel.
Device is not permitted to be operated un-
supervised. This device may be used by children 

8 years of age or older and persons with reduced physi-
cal, sensory or mental abilities or lack of experience or 
knowledge, if they have first been supervised or 
instructed on how to use the device safely and 
understand the risks associated with the use 
of the device. Children must not play with the de-
vice. The cleaning and maintenance of the device 
must not be carried out by children without direct su-
pervision.

 Protect the device from moisture and wet conditi-
ons.
Repairs must only be carried out by an authori-
zed Service Center. Only genuine accesso-

ries and spare parts may be used.

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Switzerland, confirms that this product fulfills the requirements of the 
following EU Directives in the models that we have made available for 
purchase.
Directives:  2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Harmonized  EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, 
Standards: EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax),  
 EN 62233, EN 60335-1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

placed in the center of the room and covered. Work areas should 
be sealed off from the rest of the dwelling by sealing doorways 
with drop cloths.

5. Children, pregnant or potentially pregnant women and nursing mot-
hers should not be present in the work area until the work is done 
and all clean up is complete.

6. Wear dust respirator mask or a dual filter (dust and fume) respi-
rator mask which has been approved by the Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration (OSHA), the National Institute of Safety 
and Health (NIOSH), or the United States Bureau of Mines. These 
masks and replaceable filters are readily available at major hard-
ware stores. Be sure the mask fits. Beards and facial hair may keep 
masks from sealing properly. Change filters often. DISPOSABLE 
PAPER MASKS ARE NOT ADEQUATE.

7. Use caution when operating the hot air tool. Keep the heat gun 
moving as excessive heat will generate fumes which can be inhaled 
by the operator.

8. Keep food and drink out of the work area. Wash hands, arms and 
face and rinse mouth before eating or drinking. Do not smoke or 
chew gum or tobacco in the work area.

9. Clean up all removed paint and dust by wet mopping the floors. 
Use a wet cloth to clean all walls, sills and any other surface where 
paint or dust is clinging. DO NOT SWEEP, DRY DUST OR VACUUM. 
Use a high phosphate detergent or trisodium phosphate (TSP) to 
wash and mop areas.

10. At the end of each work session put the paint chips and debris in 
a double plastic bag, close it with tape or twist ties and dispose 
of properly.

11. Remove protective clothing and work shoes in the work area to 
avoid carrying dust into the rest to the dwelling. Wash work clot-
hes separately. Wipe shoes off with a wet rag that is then washed 
with the work clothes. Wash hair and body thoroughly with soap 
and water.

 SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Electrical equipment, accessories, and packaging 
should be recycled in an environmentally friendly 

way. When you are disposing of our products, please 
observe the national and local regulations. For EU 
countries: Do not dispose of electrical equipment with 
household refuse.

Disposal

Read through the operating instructions before commissioning for the first time. Here you 
will find an original declaration of conformity: www.leister.com/downloads

en Avvertenza Attenzione

Dichiarazione di conformità UE (solo per i paesi UE)

 Pericolo di morte: all'apertura dell'apparec-
chio vi è pericolo di morte, perché vengono 

esposte parti sotto tensione. Prima di aprire l’apparec-
chio, estrarre la spina dalla presa di corrente. Prima 
della messa in servizio, verificare l’assenza di danni 
meccanici e funzionali al cavo di alimentazione, alla spi-
na e alla prolunga.

 Pericolo di incendio ed esplosione: in caso 
di uso non conforme di apparecchi ad aria calda, 
specialmente nelle vicinanze di materiali infiam-

mabili e gas esplosivi, vi è pericolo di incendio ed esplo-
sione. Non dirigere il getto di aria calda per molto tempo 
nello stesso punto. Il calore può raggiungere materiali 
infiammabili che si trovano al di fuori del campo visivo.

 Pericolo di incendio e ustioni: non toccare il 
tubo dell’elemento riscaldante e l’ugello quando 

sono roventi. Fare raffreddare l’apparecchio. Non dirige-
re il getto di aria calda verso persone o animali. Prima di 
cambiare l‘ugello o prima di riporre l'apparecchio nella 
valigetta dopo l‘uso, posizionare verticalmente l‘appa-
recchio su una superficie d‘appoggio e farlo raffreddare 
completamente. Se durante l‘uso l‘apparecchio manua-
le ad aria calda si spegne automaticamente (relè termi-
co), spegnere l‘apparecchio o staccarlo dall‘alimenta-
zione di corrente. Prima del successivo utilizzo, far 
raffreddare l‘apparecchio.

 La tensione nominale indicata sull’apparecchio 
deve corrispondere alla tensione di rete locale.

 Se l’apparecchio viene usato in cantiere, per garan-
tire la protezione degli operatori è assolutamen-

te necessario un interruttore differenziale (salvavita).

 L’apparecchio deve essere azionato sotto con-
trollo visivo. Questo apparecchio può essere uti-

lizzato da bambini al di sopra degli 8 anni e da persone 
con capacità psichiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o 
prive di esperienza e conoscenze se sorvegliate o se 
sono state formate in merito a un uso sicuro 
dell’apparecchio e comprendono i pericoli che 
ne derivano. I bambini non possono giocare con 
l'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione 
dell'apparecchio non possono essere eseguite da bam-
bini non sorvegliati.

 Proteggere l'apparecchio da umidità e da am-
bienti bagnati.

 Le riparazioni devono essere eseguite esclusiva-
mente da un centro di assistenza autorizza-

to. Si possono utilizzare unicamente ricambi e ac-
cessori originali.

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Svizzera conferma che il prodotto, nella versione da noi commercializ-
zata, è conforme ai requisiti delle seguenti direttive UE.
Direttive: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Norme
armonizzate:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

 Gli apparecchi elettrici, gli accessori e gli imballaggi 
devono essere riciclati nel rispetto dell’ambiente. Du-

rante lo smaltimento dei nostri prodotti, si prega di consi-
derare le disposizioni nazionali e locali. Per i Paesi UE: 
non smaltire gli apparecchi elettrici insieme ai rifiuti do-
mestici.

Smaltimento

it

Specificatamente per SOLANO AT

 Riavvio automatico: l'apparecchio è confi-
gurato in modo che si riporti automaticamente 

in stato di accensione dopo un'interruzione di cor-
rente e il ritorno della tensione di alimentazione. 
L'apparecchio si regola sull'ultima/o temperatura/
volume d’aria impostata/o.

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, 
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso prima 
della prima messa in servizio. Qui troverete anche 

l'originale della dichiarazione di conformità:  
www.leister.com/downloads

Peligro de muerte: existe peligro de muerte al 
abrir el equipo debido a que se dejan al descubier-

to piezas bajo tensión. Antes de abrir el equipo, desen-
chufar el conector de la alimentación de la red electroni-
ca. Antes de la puesta en marcha, revise el cable de 
alimentación principal y los enchufes, así como el cable 
extensión para descartar que presenten defectos mecá-
nicos o eléctricos.

Peligro de incendio y explosión: existe pelig-
ro de incendio y explosión en caso de uso inapro-

piado de dispositivos de aire caliente, especialmente en 
las inmediaciones de materiales inflamables y gases ex-
plosivos. El flujo de aire caliente no se debe dirigir dema-
siado tiempo hacia el mismo punto. El calor puede alcan-
zar materiales que se encuentren fuera del campo visual.

Peligro de incendio y quemaduras: No 
toque el conducto del elemento de calefacción ni la 

tobera si están calientes. Dejar que el equipo se enfríe. 
No dirigir el flujo de aire caliente hacia personas o anima-
les. Antes de cambiarle la tobera o de almacenarlo tras 
su uso, el equipo se debe colocar en vertical sobre una 
superficie y dejar que se enfríe por completo. Si el dispo-
sitivo manual de aire caliente , se desconecta automáti-
camente (el termo-relé) durante el servicio. Desconectar 
el equipo o separarlo de la fuente de alimentación. Dejar 
enfriar el equipo antes de volver a utilizarlo.

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO: Zachować ostrożność pod-
czas otwierania tego narzędzia, ponieważ czynność ta 

powoduje odsłonięcie części pod napięciem. Przed otwarciem 
narzędzia należy wyjąć jego wtyczkę z gniazdka sieciowego. 
Przed rozpoczęciem eksploatacji, należy sprawdzić przewod 
zasilania oraz złącze, jak i przewod przedłużający, pod kątem 
uszkodzeń elektrycznych i mechanicznych.

Zgrzewarka obsługiwana w nieprawidłowy sposób (np. 
powodujący przegrzanie materiału) może spowodować 

pożar lub eksplozję, szczególnie w obecności materiałów 
palnych i gazów wybuchowych. Nie przystawiać urządzenia do 
tego samego elementu przez dłuższy czas. Ciepło wydzielane 
przez urządzenie może doprowadzić do zapłonu materiałów 
łatwopalnych będących poza polem widzenia.

Niebezpieczeństwo zapalenia i poparzenia: 
Nie dotykać obudowy elementu grzewczego i dyszy 

powietrznej, gdy elementy te są gorące, ponieważ może to 
skutkować poparzeniami. Należy odczekać, aż narzędzie 
ostygnie. Nie wolno kierować strumienia gorącego powietrza 
w stronę ludzi lub zwierząt. Przed wymianą dyszy lub magazy-
nowaniem po zakończeniu pracy należy ustawić urządzenie w 
położeniu pionowym na podstawie i odczekać, aż całkowicie 
ostygnie. Jeżeli nagrzewnica powietrza samoczynnie wyłączy 
się podczas pracy (przekaźnik termoelektryczny), wyłącz 
narzędzie lub odłącz zasilacz od sieci zasilającej. Przed ponow-
nym użyciem odczekaj, aż narzędzie ostygnie.
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주의

Декларация соответствия ЕС (только для государств-членов ЕС)

(Декларація про відповідність ЄС (тільки для держав-членів ЄС

EU 適合性宣言 (EU諸国のみ)

EU Izjava o sukladnosti (Samo za države EU)

ก�รแสดงคว�มสอดคล้องต�มม�ตรฐ�น EU (เฉพ�ะ
สำ�หรับประเทศในสหภ�พยุโรป)

EU إعلان المطابقة )للدول الأوروبية فقط(

Deklata e konformitetit EU (Vetëm për vendet e Bashkimit Evropian)

Եվրամիության համապատասխանության հայտարարագիր (միայն ԵՄ 
անդամ երկրների համար)

EУ-ын Тохирлын Мэдэгдэл (зѳвхѳн ЕХ-ны улсуудын хувьд)

EU izjava o usaglašenosti (samo za zemlje EU)

EU 一致性声明（仅针对欧盟国家）

بيانيه انطباق EU )تنها برای کشورهای اروپايی(

Изјава за сообразност ЕЗ (Единствено за земји од ЕУ)

EU 적합성 선언서 (EU 국가에만 적용)

Опасно для жизни: При открытии устройства 
возникает опасность для жизни в связи с 

образованием доступа к компонентам, находящимся под 
напряжением. Перед тем как открыть устройство, вынуть 
сетевой штекер из розетки. Перед вводом в эксплуатацию 
проверить кабель сетевого питания, штекер и 
удлинительный кабель на отсутствие электрических и 
механических повреждений.

Опасность возгорания и взрыва: При 
ненадлежащем использовании устройств, 

работающих с применением горячего воздуха, в 
особенности при их использовании вблизи 
воспламеняющихся материалов и взрывоопасных газов, 
возникает опасность пожара и взрыва. Не направлять 
струю горячего воздуха в одно и то же место в течение 
длительного времени. Тепло может воздействовать на 
воспламеняющиеся материалы, которые находятся вне 
поля зрения.

Опасность возгорания и взрыва: Не 
дотрагиваться до трубки нагревательного 

элемента и до насадки, если они находятся в нагретом 
состоянии. Дать аппарату остыть. Никогда не направлять 
поток горячего воздуха на людей или животных. Перед 
заменой насадки или для хранения после использования 
установить устройство вертикально на опорную 
поверхность и дать ему полностью остыть. Если в ходе 
эксплуатации ручной аппарат для сварки горячим 
воздухом автоматически отключается (термореле), 
выключить аппарат и отсоединить от источника 
энергоснабжения. Перед повторным использованием 
дать аппарату остыть.

Небезпека для життя: При відкриванні приладу 
виникає небезпека для життя, оскільки при цьому 

створюється доступ до компонентів, що знаходяться під 
напругою. Перед відкриванням приладу витягнути штекер 
з розетки. Перед введенням в експлуатацію перевірити 
мережевий кабель та штекер, а також подовжувальний 
кабель на наявність електричних та механічних 
пошкоджень.

Небезпека пожежі та вибуху: внаслідок 
неналежного використання апаратів для зварювання 

гарячим повітрям, особливо поблизу легкозаймистих 
матеріалів та вибухонебезпечних газів, виникає небезпека 
пожежі та вибуху. Не спрямовувати струмінь гарячого 
повітря на одне й те саме місце протягом тривалого часу. 
Тепло може потрапити на легкозаймисті матеріали, які 
знаходяться поза зоною видимості.

Небезпека пожежі та опіків: Не торкатися 
трубки нагрівального елементу та насадки, коли 

вони гарячі. Дати приладу охолонути. Ніколи не 
спрямовувати струмінь гарячого повітря на людей або 
тварин. Перед заміною насадки або для зберігання після 
використання поставити пристрій вертикально встановити 
прилад вертикально на опорну поверхню та дати йому 
повністю охолонути. Якщо апарат для зварювання гарячим 
повітрям вимикається автоматично під час роботи 
(термореле), вимкнути прилад або від›єднати його від 
джерела живлення. Перед повторним використанням дати 
приладу охолонути.

死亡の危険: 装置を開いた場合、通電し
ている部品が露出されるため死亡の危

険が生じます。必ず装置の電源を抜いてから
装置を開けてください。装置を起動する前に
電源ケーブルやプラグ、延長ケーブルを点検
し、電気的・機械的損傷がないか点検してくだ
さい。

火災・爆発の危険:特に可燃素材や爆
発性ガスの近くでは、火災および爆発の

恐れがあり、ホットエアーツールの取り扱いを
誤ると大変危険です。熱風を長時間同じ箇所
に向けないでください。目の届かない場所で、
可燃性の素材に熱が達する可能性がありま
す。

火災や火傷の危険:熱いヒーターエレメ
ントチューブおよびノズルに手で触れな

いでください。装置の温度が下がるまでお待ち
ください。熱風は絶対に人や動物に向けない
でください。 ノズル交換または使用後の保管
前に、装置をベース対し垂直に置き、完全に冷
却させます。 ホットエアーツールが動作中に自
動的にシャットダウンする場合(サーマルリレ
ー)、装置の電源を切るか、電源から切り離しま
す。装置を再び使用する前に冷まします。

Opasnost po život: Otvaranje ovog uređaja 
opasno je po život, jer se otkrivaju dijelovi pod na-

ponom. Prije otvaranja uređaja mrežni utikač izvucite iz 
utičnice. Prije puštanja u rad provjerite ima li električnih i 
mehaničkih oštećenja na mrežnom priključnom vodu, 
utikaču i produžnom kabelu.

Opasnost od požara i eksplozije: Kod ne-
namjenske uporabe uređaja za vrući zrak, osobito 

u blizini zapaljivih materijala i eksplozivnih plinova, postoji 
opasnost od požara i eksplozije. Ne usmjeravajte mlaz 
vrućeg zraka dugo vrijeme na isto mjesto. Toplina može 
doći do zapaljivih materijala koji se nalaze izvan vidokru-
ga.

Opasnost od požara i opeklina: Cijev grijaćeg 
elementa i sapnicu nemojte dodirivati dok su vrući. 

Pustite da se uređaj ohladi. Mlaz vrućeg zraka nikada ne 
usmjeravajte prema ljudima ili životinjama. Prije zamjene 
mlaznice ili skladištenja nakon uporabe postavite uređaj 
okomito nadolje na njegovu stajaću površinu i ostavite ga 
da se potpuno ohladi. Ako se pištolj za vrući zrak tijekom 
rada samostalno isključi (termički relej), isključite uređaj 
ili ga odvojite od mrežnog napajanja. Prije ponovne upo-
rabe ostavite uređaj da se ohladi.

อันตร�ยถึงแก่ชีวิต: หากเปิดอุปกรณ์ จะ
มีอันตรายถึงแก่ชีวิตเพราะช้ินส่วนท่ีมีกระแส

ไฟไหลผ่านจะถูกเปิดออก ก่อนเปิดอุปกรณ์ ให้ดึง
ปล๊ักออกจากเต้าเสียบ จะต้องตรวจสอบสายไฟ
และปล๊ักไฟ รวมถึงสายไฟพ่วงขยายเพ่ือหาความ
เสียหายในระบบไฟฟ้าและกลไกก่อนใช้งาน

อันตร�ยจ�กไฟไหม้และก�รระเบิด: 
หากใช้งานอุปกรณ์ลมร้อนอย่างไม่เหมาะสม 

โดยเฉพาะเม่ือใช้ใกล้กับวัสดุติดไฟได้และแก๊ส
ระเบิด จะมีอันตรายจากไฟไหม้และการระเบิด อย่า
เล็งไอร้อนไปยังจุดเดียวกันเป็นเวลานาน ความ
ร้อนอาจสัมผัสวัสดุท่ีสามารถติดไฟได้ซ่ึงอาจอยู่ใน
ท่ีท่ีมองไม่เห็น

อันตร�ยจ�กไฟไหม้และก�รถูกเผ�ไหม้: ห้ามสัมผัสตัวเรือนส่วนประกอบและ
หัวฉีดในขณะท่ียังร้อนอยู่ ปล่อยให้อุปกรณ์เย็นลง 
ห้ามปล่อยไอร้อนเข้าโดยตรงท่ีคนหรือสัตว์เล้ียง 
ก่อนการเปล่ียนหัวฉีดหรือการเก็บรักษาหลังจาก
การใช้งาน ให้ต้ังอุปกรณ์ไว้บนพ้ืนแท่นในแนวต้ัง
และท้ิงไว้ให้เย็นตัวลง หากอุปกรณ์จ่ายลมร้อนปิด
เคร่ืองลงโดยอัตโนมัติในระหว่างการใช้งาน (รีเลย์
ความร้อน) ให้ปิดสวิตช์อุปกรณ์หรือตัดการเช่ือมต่อ
กับแหล่งจ่ายไฟ ท้ิงให้อุปกรณ์เย็นตัวลงก่อนใช้
งานซ้ำา

يجب أن يتطابق الجهد الاسمي المذكور على الجهاز 
مع جهد التيار الكهربائي المحلي.  

لاستخدام الجهاز في مواقع البناء، يكون من 
الضروري جدا استخدام مفتاح الحماية قاطع الدائرة 

الكهربائية لحماية العمال العاملين في الموقع.
ينبغي تشغيل الجهاز تحت الإشراف. يمكن استخدام هذا 
الجهاز من قبِل الأطفال ابتداءا من عمر 8 سنوات وما 

فوق، وكذلك من قِبل الأشخاص ذوي القدرات الجسدية أو 
الحركية أو العقلية المقيدّة أو الذين ليس لديهم الخبرة 

والمعرفة، في حال تم الإشراف عليهم أو تم توجيههم على 
استخدام الجهاز بشكل آمن، وفهمهم المخاطر التي تنتج عن 

ذلك. لا يسُمح للأطفال اللعب بالجهاز. لا يسُمح بتنظيف و 
صيانة الجهاز من قِبل الأطفال بدون إشراف.

ينبغي حماية الجهاز من الرطوبة والبلل.

يجب إجراء الإصلاحات من قِبل مركز خدمة معتمد 
فقط. لا يسُمح إلا باستخدام الملحقات والقطع الأصلية 

فقط.

Rrezik për jetën: Gjatë hapjes së pajisjes mund 
të ekzistojë rreziku për jetën si rezultat i ekspozimit 

të pjesëve që përçojnë tension elektrik. Hiqni spinën nga 
priza elektrike përpara hapjes së pajisjes. Përpara vënies 
në punë, kontrolloni kordonin elektrik dhe spinën, si dhe 
kabllon zgjatuese për dëmtime elektrike dhe mekanike.

Rrezik flake dhe shpërthimi: Nga përdorimi i 
gabuar i pajisjeve me ajër të nxehtë, në veçanti në 

afërsi të materialeve të ndezshme dhe gazeve që shpërt-
hejnë, ekziston rrezik për flakë dhe shpërthim. Mos e 
mbani rrymën e ajrit të nxehtë të drejtuar për një kohë të 
gjatë në të njëjtin vend. Ngrohtësia mund të arrijë deri te 
materialet e ndezshme që ndodhen jashtë rrezes së shi-
kimit.

Rrezik zjarri dhe djegieje: Mos e prekni rezis-
tencën tubolare dhe kokat kur janë të nxehta. Lëre-

ni pajisjen të ftohet. Mos e drejtoni kurrë rrymën e ajrit të 
nxehtë nga njerëzit ose kafshët. Përpara ndërrimit të ko-
kës ose vendosjes në ruajtje, vendoseni pajisjen pingul 
mbi sipërfaqen mbështetëse dhe lëreni të ftohet tërë-
sisht. Nëse vegla me ajër të nxehtë fiket automatikisht 
gjatë punës (releja termike), fikni pajisjen ose shkëputeni 
nga ushqimi elektrik. Lëreni pajisjen të ftohet përpara se 
ta përdorni përsëri.

Վտանգավոր է կյանքի համար. Սարքը բացելիս, 
էլեկտրահաղորդիչ բաղադրիչների ազատ 

հասանելիության պատճառով, առաջանում է կյանքին 
սպառնացող վտանգ: Սարքը բացելուց առաջ ցանցային 
շտեկերը հանեք վարդակից: Նախքան շահագործելը 
ստուգեք մեխանիկական վնասվածքների առկայությունը 
սնուցման լարի, շտեկերի և երկարացուցիչի վրա:

Բոցավառման և պայթյունի վտանգ. 
Շինարարական ֆեները սխալ կիրառելու 

դեպքում, հատկապես վառելանյութերի և 
պայթյունավտանգ գազերի մոտակայքում, առաջանում 
է բոցավառման և պայթյունի վտանգ: Տաք օդի հոսքը 
երկար ժամանակով մի ուղղեք միևնույն կետի վրա: 
Տաք օդը կարող է հասնել տեսանելիության դաշտից 
դուրս գտնվող վառելանյութերին:

Հրդեհավտանգ է և կարող է այրվածքներ 
առաջացնել. Մի դիպչեք տաք ջեռուցիչ տարրին 

(խողովակին) և ծայրափողակին: Սպասեք, մինչև 
սարքը հովանա: Տաք օդի հոսքը մի պահեք մարդկանց և 
կենդանիների ուղղությամբ: Եթե անհրաժեշտ է փոխել 
ծայրափողակը կամ պահեստավորել սարքը, այն 
ուղղաձիգ դիրքով հենեք որևէ մակերևույթի և սպասեք, 
մինչև լրիվ սառչի: Եթե աշխատանքի ընթացքում 
շինարարական ֆենն ավտոմատ կերպով անջատվում է 
(ջերմառելեն է գործարկվում), անջատեք այն կամ 
հանեք սնուցման վարդակից: Հաջորդ օգտագործումից 
առաջ սպասեք, մինչև սարքը հովանա:

Амь нас хохирох: Тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг нээх нь 
тγγнд ѳртсѳн амьд биетγγдэд аюул учруулж 

болзошгγй.  Тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг нээхийн ѳмнѳ залгуурыг 
салгана уу. Эхлэн ажиллуулахын ѳмнѳ болзошгγй 
цахилгаан болон механикийн гэмтлээс сэргийлж 
залгуурыг шалгана уу.   

Гал гарах ба дэлбэрэх аюул: Халуун 
агаарын тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг буруу ашиглах буюу 
ялангуяа шатамхай материал ба дэлбэрэх 

аюултай хийн ойролцоо ашигласан тохиолдолд гал 
гарах болон дэлбэрэх эрсдэлтэй.  Халуун агаарыг нэг 
цэгт чиглγγлэн удаан γлээлгэж болохгγй.  Дулаан нь 
нγднээс далд байгаа шатамхай материалд ч хγрэх 
боломжтой. 

Тγлэгдэх ба шатах аюул: Халаагчийн 
хоолой ба хѳдѳлгγγрийг халуун γед гар хγрч 

болохгγй. Тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг хѳрѳхийг хγлээнэ γγ.  Халуун 
агаарын урсгалыг хγн болон амьтан руу хэзээ ч 
чиглγγлж болохгγй.  Хошууг сольсоны дараа эсвэл 
ашигласны дараа хадгалах бол багажийг бγрэн хѳрѳх 
хγртэл доош харуулан босоогоор нь суур гадаргуугаар 
тавьна. Хэрвээ Халуун Хийн Багаж ажиллаж 
(дулааны реле) байхдаа ѳѳрѳѳ унтарвал багажийг 
унтраах юмуу цахилгааны γндсэн эх γγсвэрээс 
тэжээлийг салгана уу. Тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг дахин 
ажиллуулахын ѳмнѳ бγрэн хѳргѳх шаардлагатай.  

Opasnost po život: Prilikom otvaranja uređaja 
postoji opasnost po život, jer su slobodni delovi koji 

provode napon. Pre otvaranja uređaja izvucite mrežni 
utikač iz utičnice. Pre puštanja u rad proverite da li ima 
napona u mrežnom priključnom vodu, utikaču, kao i pro-
dužnom kablu.

Opasnost od požara i eksplozije: Pri 
nestručnoj upotrebi uređaja za vrući vazduh, 

naročito u blizini zapaljivih materijala i eksplozivnih gas-
ova, postoji opasnost od požara i eksplozije. Mlaz vrelog 
vazduha nemojte duže vreme usmeravati na isto mesto. 
Toplota može da dospe do zapaljivih materijala, koji nisu 
vidljivi.

Opasnost od požara i opekotina: Cev grej-
nog elementa i mlaznicu nemojte dodirivati ako su 

zagrejane. Ostavite uređaj da se ohladi. Nikada nemojte 
usmeravati mlaz vrelog vazduha na ljude ili životinje. Pre 
zamene mlaznica ili čuvanja nakon upotrebe, uređaj 
postavite vertikalno u odnosu na platformu i pustite ga da 
se kompletno ohladi. Ako se ručni uređaj za vrući zrak 
automatski isključi za vreme rada (termički relej), isključite 
uređaj ili ga odvojite od napajanja. Pustite uređaj da se 
ohladi pre ponovne upotrebe.

生命危险： 打开设备时，导电部件裸
露，会造成生命危险。打开设备之前先

将插头从插座中拔出。在投入运行之前，检
查电源线和插头以及延长线缆是否有电气
和机械方面上的损坏。

火灾和爆炸危险：如果热风机使用
不当，尤其是在可燃材料和易爆气体

附近使用的时候，存在火灾和爆炸危险。切
勿较长时间将热气流对着相同的部位。热
量可能会传导至不在视线范围内的可燃材
料。

火灾和灼伤危险：不要接触热的加热
管和风嘴。冷却设备。不得将热气流朝

向人或动物。在更换风嘴之前或在使 用后
保管时，要将设备垂直靠在立面上，使其完
全冷却。 如果手持式热风机在运行时自动
关断（温差电偶继电器），则要随即关断设
备或将其与电源断开。再次使用之前，应先
使 设备冷却。

ولتاژ اسمی ذکرشده روی دستگاه بايد با ولتاژ برق 
محل مطابقت داشته باشد.  

برای استفاده از دستگاه در سايت های ساختمانی، 
نصب يک مدارشکن برای محافظت از کارکنان 

ضروری است .
دستگاه بايد همواره تحت نظارت مورد استفاده قرار 

گيرد.استفاده از اين دستگاه به وسيله کودکان 8 ساله و 
بالاتر و افراد دارای ناتوانی های فيزيکی، حسی يا ذهنی، يا 

افراد فاقد تجربه و دانش در صورتی که تحت نظر قرار 
داشته باشند يا در رابطه با استفاده ايمن از دستگاه 

آموزش ديده باشند و خطرات ناشی از آن را درک کنند، 
مجاز است. کودکان نبايد با دستگاه بازی کنند. تميز کردن و 

تعمير و نگهداری دستگاه نبايد به وسيله کودکانی که تحت 
نظارت نيستند انجام گيرد.

از دستگاه دربرابر رطوبت و خيس شدن محافظت 
کنيد.

تعميرات بايد فقط به وسيله مرکز خدمات مجاز انجام 
شود. تنها از لوازم جانبی و قطعات يدکی اصلی 

استفاده کنيد.

Опасно по живот: Со отворање на уредот постои 
опасност по животот бидејќи се изложуваат делови 

што се под напон. Пред да го отворите уредот, извлечете 
го приклучокот за струја од приклучницата. Пред да 
пуштите во погон, проверете го кабелот од главното 
напојување, приклучокот, како и продолжниот кабел за 
електрично и механичко оштетување.

Опасност од пожар и експлозија: Поради 
неправилна употреба на индустрискиот фен, 

особено во близина на запаливи материјали и 
експлозивни гасови, истото може да резултира со 
опасности од пожар и експлозија. Не го насочувајте 
млазот со топол воздух кон едно исто место подолго 
време. Топлината може да достигне запаливи материјали 
кои се надвор од видното поле.

Опасност од пожар и изгореници: Не ја 
допирајте цевката од грејачот и млазницата додека 

се жешки. Дозволете уредот да се излади. Никогаш не го 
насочувајте млазот со топол воздух кон лица или 
животни. Пред замена на млазницата за воздух или 
складирање по употреба, поставете го уредот вертикално 
на сигурна површина и оставете целосно да се излади.
Доколку индустрискиот фен се исклучи автоматски за 
време на работа (термички релеј), исклучете го уредот 
или прекинете го напојувањето со електрична енергија. 
Пред повторна употреба, дозволете уредот да се излади.

생명의 위험: 장비의 개방 시 전기가 흐
르는 부품이 노출되므로 생명의 위험의 

발생할 수 있습니다. 장비를 개방하기 전에 소
켓에서 전원 커넥터를 뽑으십시오. 시운전 전
에 전원 케이블, 커넥터 및 연장케이블에서 기
계적 손상 여부를 점검하십시오.

화재 및 폭발위험: 특히 가연성 재료 및 
폭발성 가스 근처에서 열풍장치의 부적합

한 사용 시 화재 및 폭발위험이 발생할 수 있습
니다. 열풍제트로 장기간 동일한 위치를 겨냥
하지 마십시오. 시야 범위 밖에서 열이 가연성 
재료에 전달될 수 있습니다.

화재 및 화상 위험: 가열소자 튜브 및 노
즐은 가열된 상태에서 접촉하지 마십시

오. 이런 경우 장비를 냉각시키십시오. 열풍제
트를 사람 또는 동물에 겨냥하지 마십시오. 노
즐교환 전에 또는 사용하고 다시 보관하기 전
에, 바닥에 수직으로 장비를 세우고 완전히 냉
각시키십시오.열풍 핸디형 장치가 가동 중 자
동으로 (온도 제어에 의해) 꺼지면 장비를 끄거
나 전기 공급 장치로부터 분리하십시오. 다시 
사용하기 전에 장비를 냉각시키십시오.

Напряжение питающей сети в месте 
использования должно соответствовать 

значению номинального напряжения, 
указанному на устройстве.  

Для использования устройства на строительных 
площадках, автоматический выключатель 

остаточного тока имеет важное значение для защиты 
персонала, работающего там.

Работающий аппарат должен находиться под 
наблюдением персонала. Данное устройство 

может использоваться детьми старше 8 лет и лицами с 
ограниченными физическими, сенсорными или 
ментальными возможностями, а также в случае 
недостатка у них опыта и знаний, под наблюдением 
компетентных лиц или после проведения 
инструктажа по технике безопасности при 
работе с устройством при условии понимания 
ими возникающей опасности. Детям не 
разрешается играть с данным устройством. Чистка 
и техническое обслуживание устройства не может 
производиться детьми без надзора взрослых.

Защищать устройство от влаги и сырости.

Ремонтные работы могут выполняться только 
авторизованным сервисным центром. 

Разрешается использовать только оригинальные 
принадлежности и запасные  детали.

Зазначена на приладі номінальна напруга має 
бути такою самою, як напруга в локальній 

мережі.  
При застосуванні приладу на будівельних майданчиках 
неодмінно треба використовувати автоматичний 

захисний вимикач для захисту робочого персоналу.
Прилад має експлуатуватися під наглядом.Цей 
пристрій може використовуватися дітьми віком від 

8 років, а також особами з обмеженими фізичними, 
сенсорними або розумовими здібностями, або з відсутністю 
досвіду та знань, якщо вони знаходяться під 
наглядом або проінструктовані щодо безпечного 
використання пристрою та розуміють його 
небезпеку. Не дозволяти дітям гратися з пристроєм. 
Очищення та технічний догляд за приладом не 
можна здійснювати дітям без належного нагляду.

Захищати прилад від впливу вологи та вогкості.

Ремонтні роботи мають виконуватися лише 
авторизованим сервісним центром. 

Дозволяється використовувати лише оригінальне 
приладдя та запасні деталі.

装置に表示されている 定格電圧 が現地
の電源電圧 と一致することを確認してく

ださい。  
本装置を建設工事の現場で使用すると
きは、漏電遮断器を必ず接続して、現場

で働く人を保護してください。
装置からは 決して目を離さずに使用して
ください。

この装置は、8歳以上の 子供 や、身体的、
感覚的または精神的能力が低下した人、

または経験や知識が不足している人でも使
用できますが、その場合、監督するか、または
装置の安全な使用を指導し、その結果生じ
る危険を理解させる必要があります。子供を
装置で 遊ばせないようにしてください。 本装
置の清掃 および メンテナンスは監督なしに
子供に行わせることはできません。

装置を 湿気や結露から避けてください。
修理 は必ず 当社認定の Leisterサー
ビス代理店にお任せください。 純正

の交換部品および付属品 のみを使用するこ
とができます。

Na uređaju naveden nazivni napon mora se po-
dudarati s nazivnim naponom na licu mjesta.  
Za uporabu uređaja na gradilištima obavezna je-
zaštitna sklopka FI radi zaštite osoba koje ondje 

rade.
Uređaj mora biti pod nadzorom za vrijeme 
rada. Ovaj uređaj smiju koristiti djeca starija od 8 

godina te osobe smanjenih tjelesnih, osjetilnih ili dušev-
nih sposobnosti ili s nedostatkom iskustva i znanja, ako 
su pod nadzorom ili ako su dobili upute o si-
gurnoj uporabi uređaja te razumiju opasnosti 
koje iz njega proizlaze. Ne dopuštajte djeci da 
se igraju s uređajem. Čišćenje i održavanje uređaja 
nije dopušteno djeci bez nadzora.

Uređaj zaštitite od vlage i tekućina.

Popravke smiju obavljati isključivo ovlašteni 
servisi. Dopuštena je upotreba isključivo ori-

ginalne opreme i rezervnih dijelova.

แรงดันไฟฟ้�ท่ีใช้งานตามท่ีระบุไว้ท่ี
อุปกรณ์จะต้องสอดคล้องกับแรงดันไฟฟ้�

หลัก  
สำ�หรับก�รใช้ง�นอุปกรณ์ท่ีไซต์ง�น จะต้องมีก�รติดต้ังสวิตช์ป้องกัน FI เพ่ือป้องกันเจ้�หน้�ท่ีซ่ึงทำ�ง�นท่ีหน้�ง�น
จะต้องใช้งานอุปกรณ์อย่�งระมัดระวัง 
เด็กอายุต้ังแต่ 8 ขวบรวมถึงบุคคลท่ีมีความ

บกพร่องทางร่างกาย ทางประสาทรับความรู้สึก
หรือทางจิตใจหรือขาดประสบการณ์และความรู้ก็
สามารถใช้อุปกรณ์น้ีได้ห�กได้รับก�รควบคุมดูแลหรือก�รอบรมในก�รใช้ง�นอุปกรณ์อย่�งปลอดภัยและเข้�ใจถึง
อันตร�ยท่ีจะได้รับ ห้�มให้เด็กเล่นอุปกรณ์น้ี 
ห้ามให้เด็กทำ�คว�มสะอ�ดและทำ�ก�ร
บำ�รุงรักษ�โดยไม่มีการควบคุมดูแล

ป้อง กันไ ม่ใ ห้ อุปกรณ์โดนฝนหรือ
คว�มช้ืน
ให้เฉพ�ะศูนย์บริก�รท่ีผ่านการรับรอง
ของ Leister ดำ�เนินก�รซ่อมแซม 

อนุญาตให้ใช้ได้เฉพ�ะอุปกรณ์เสริมของแท้และอะไหล่เสริม

خطر على الحياة: يوجد خطر على الحياة عند فتح 
الجهاز لأن الأجزاء الموصلة للجهد الكهربائي ستكون 
مكشوفة. يجب سحب قابس الجهاز الكهربائي من المقبس قبل 

فتح الجهاز. التحقق قبل التشغيل من عدم وجود أعطال 
كهربائية أو تلفيات ميكانيكية في خط التوصيل الرئيسي 

والقابس وكذلك في كابل التمديد.
خطر اندلاع حريق وخطر الانفجار: الاستخدام غير 
السليم لأجهزة التدفئة  ولا سيما تشغيلها بالقرب من 
مواد قابلة للاشتعال والغازات القابلة للانفجار قد يؤدي الى 

اندلاع حريق وحدوث انفجار. عدم توجيه شعاع الهواء 
الساخن على مكان واحد لفترة طويلة. يمكن أن تصل الحرارة 

إلى مواد قابلة للاشتعال، التي تكون موجودة خارج نطاق 
الرؤية.

خطر حدوث حريق وحروق: عدم لمس أنبوب عنصر 
التسخين والفوهة عندما تكون ساخنة. ترك الجهاز 
ليبرد. عدم توجيه تيار الهواء الساخن إلى الأشخاص أو 

الحيوانات على الإطلاق. قبل استبدال الفوهة أو التخزين بعد 
الاستخدام، يجب وضع الجهاز بشكل عامودي على مكان 
مستوي حتى يبرد تماما. إذا توقف جهاز الهواء الساخن 

اليدوي تلقائيا أثناء التشغيل )مرحّل حراري(، يجب إيقاف 
الجهاز أو فصله من مصدر التيار الكهربائي. تبريد الجهاز 

قبل الاستخدام مجددا.

Tensioni nominal i treguar në pajisje duhet të 
përputhet me tensionin e rrjetit në vendin e in-

stalimit.  
Për përdorimin e pajisjes në kantiere ndërtimi kër-
kohet me forcë instalimi i një çelësi mbrojtës 

ndaj rrjedhjes së rrymës, për të mbrojtur punëtorët që 
punojnë aty.

Pajisja duhet mbikëqyrur kur vihet në përdorim.
Kjo pajisje lejohet të përdoret nga fëmijët e mos-

hës mbi 8 vjeç dhe nga personat me aftësi të kufizuara 
fizike, ndijuese ose mendore apo nga ata që nuk kanë 
njohuri dhe përvojë, kur ata mbahen nën mbikë-
qyrje dhe udhëzohen në lidhje me përdorimin 
e sigurt të pajisjes dhe i kuptojnë rreziqet që 
rrjedhin prej saj. Nuk lejohet që fëmijët të luajnë 
me pajisjen. Pastrimi dhe mirëmbajtja e pajisjes nuk 
duhet kryer nga fëmijët pa mbikëqyrjen e një të rrituri.

Mbroni pajisjen nga uji dhe lagështia.

Riparimet duhen kryer vetëm nga një qendër 
servisi e autorizuar. Lejohet përdorimi vetëm i 

aksesorëve origjinalë dhe i pjesëve origjinale 
të këmbimit.

Սարքի վրա նշված անվանական լարումը պետք է համապատասխանի տեղական ցանցի լարմանը:  
Սարքը շինհրապարակներում օգտագործելու համար պարտադիր կարգով պահանջվում է դիֆերենցիալ հոսանքի սարք՝ աշխատող անձնակազմի պաշտպանության համար:
Սարքը մի թողեք առանց հսկողության: 8 տարեկանից մեծ երեխաները և սահմանափակ ֆիզիկական, զգայական կամ մտավոր հնարավորությունների տեր անձինք կամ բավարար փորձ ու գիտելիքներ չունեցող անձինք կարող են օգտագործել սարքը, եթե նրանք գտնվում են վերահսկողության տակ կամ տեղյակ են սարքն օգտագործելու անվտանգության ցուցումներին և գիտակցում են դրա օգտագործման հետ կապված վտանգները: Երեխաներին թույլ չի տրվում խաղալ սարքի հետ: Չի թույլատրվում մաքրման և տեխնիկական սպասարկման աշխատանքներ կատարել այն երեխաներին, ովքեր առանց մեծահասակների վերահսկողության են:
Սարքը պաշտպանեք խոնավությունից և ջրի ներթափանցումից:
Նորոգում կարելի է կատարել միայն թույլտվություն ունեցող տեխսպասարկման արհեստանոցներում: Օգտագործեք միայն բնօրինակ պիտույքներ և պահեստամասեր:

Тѳхѳѳрѳмж дээр заасан хγчдэл нь дотоодын 
стандарт хγчдэлтэй нийцэх ёстой.   
Тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг барилгын талбай дээр ашиглах 
γед ажилтнуудыг хамгаалах γγднээс газрын 

гэмтлийн хэлхээг таслагчийгзаавал байрлуулна.
Тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг хяналтын дор ажиллуулна. 
Энэ тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг 8 нас ба тγγнээс дээш 

настай хγмγγс болон бие махбодийн, мэдрэхγйн, 
оюуны чадамжийн бэрхшээлтэй эсвэл энэ талаар 
мэдлэг туршлагагγй хγмγγс, тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг 
хэрхэн аюулгγй ашиглах, гарч болох аюулыг 
ойлгуулах зааварчилгаа ѳгч, хяналтан дор 
ашиглана. Хγγхдγγдийг тѳхѳѳрѳмжѳѳр 
тоглохыг хориглоно.  Хγγхдγγдийг хяналтгγйгээр 
тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг цэвэрлэх болон засвар γйлчилгээ 
хийхийг хориглоно.

Тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг чийгтэх болон норохоос 
хамгаал.
Засварыг зѳвхѳн баталгаат Засварын Тѳв 
дээр хийнэ.  Зѳвхѳн оригнал сэлбэг, эд 

ангийг ашиглана. 

Nominalni napon naveden na uređaju mora da 
se poklapa sa nominalnim naponom na licu 

mesta.  
Za korišćenje uređaja na gradilištima obavezan je 
FI zaštitni prekidač radi zaštite osoblja koje tamo 

radi.
Uređaj mora da se koristi pod nadzorom. 
Ovaj uređaj smeju da koriste deca starija od 8 go-

dina kao i osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzoričkim i 
mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i 
znanja, ako su pod nadzorom ili su informisani o 
sigurnoj upotrebi uređaja i opasnostima koje 
pri tom nastaju. Deca ne smeju da se igraju 
uređajem. Deca ne smeju bez nadzora da obavljaju 
čišćenje i održavanje uređaja.

Uređaj  zaštitite od vlage.

Popravke treba obavljati isključivo u 
ovlašćenom servisu. Dozvoljena je upotreba 

samo originalne opreme i rezervnih delova.

设备上标明的额定电压必须与现场
的电源电压一致。
在建筑工地上使用本设备时，必须使
用漏电保护开关，以保护在现场进行作

业的相关人员。
设备不允许在无人照管下投入使用。 
8 岁以上的儿童以及在体质、感觉机能

或心理能力上较差的或缺乏经验和认知的
人员应在他人监管或接受与安全使用
本机具相关的指导下且了解因不当使
用而产生的危险之后，方可使用本设
备。严禁儿童拿本设备当做玩具玩耍。不
允许儿童在无人照看的情况下擅自进行设
备清洁和保养。

保护设备不要受潮或进水。

仅可由授权的服务部门进行维修。仅允
许使用原厂配件和备件。

خطر جانی: باز کردن دستگاه خطر جانی به همراه 
دارد چرا که قطعات دارای ولتاژ فاقد پوشش عايق 
هستند. قبل از باز کردن دستگاه، دوشاخه را از برق در 
بياوريد. قبل از راه اندازی دستگاه، سيم برق، دوشاخه و 

کابل گسترش را از نظر آسيب ديدگی الکتريکی و مکانيکی 
بررسی کنيد.

خطر آتش سوزی و انفجار: در صورت استفاده 
نامناسب از دستگاه های هوای داغ به ويژه در 

نزديکی مواد قابل اشتعال و گاز های قابل انفجار، خطر 
آتش سوزی و انفجار وجود دارد. جريان هوای داغ را برای 

مدتی طولانی در يک مکان ثابت قرار ندهيد. گرما ممکن 
است به مواد قابل اشتعالی که خارج از ناحيه ديد قرار دارند 

برسد.
خطر آتش سوزی و سوختگی: لوله المنت حرارتی و 

نازل را هنگام داغ بودن لمس نکنيد. اجازه دهيد 
دستگاه خنک شود. جريان هوای داغ را هيچ گاه به سمت 

افراد و حيوانات نگيريد. قبل از تعويض نازل يا نگهداری 
آن پس از استفاده، دستگاه را به طور عمودی روی يک 

سکوی نگهدارنده قرار دهيد و اجازه دهيد کاملاً خنک شود.
در صورتی که دستگاه هوای داغ دستی به طور خودکار 

هنگام استفاده خاموش شد )رله حرارتی(، دستگاه را 
خاموش کنيد يا از برق بکشيد. برای استفاده مجدد از 

دستگاه، اجازه دهيد خنک شود.

На уредот што е наведен напонот мора да 
соодветствува на напонот што локално се 

користи.  
За користење на уредот на градилишта, потребен 
е осигурувач за струја за домаќинства со цел да 

се заштити персоналот што работи на тоа место.
Уредот мора да се користи со надгледување.
Овој уред може да го користат деца на возраст 

од 8 години и повеќе и лица со намалени физички, 
сензорни или ментални способности или недостаток 
на искуство и знаење, доколку истите се 
надгледувани или советувани за безбедно 
користење на уредот и ги разбираат 
опасностите што произлегуваат од истото. 
Децата не смеат да си играат со уредот. 
Чистењето и одржувањето на уредот предвидено 
за корисниците не смеат да го вршат деца без 
надзор.

Уредот да се заштити од влага.

Поправките треба да се извршуваат 
единствено од овластен сервисен центар. 

Може да се користи единствено оригинална 
дополнителна опрема и резервни делови .

본 장비에 명시된 정격전압은 현장의 전
원전압과 일치해야 합니다.  
작업 현장에서 본 장비를 사용하기 위해서
는 현장에서 작업하는 인원의 보호를 위해 

누전차단기를 반드시 사용해야 합니다.
본 장비는 반드시 관찰하는 상태에서 
사용해야 합니다. 8세 이상의 어린이 또

는 신체적, 감각적 및 정신적 능력이 저하되거
나 또는 경험이나 지식이 부족한 인원은 감독 
하에 있거나 또는 본 장비의 안전한 사용
에 대해 교육을 받고 그로 인한 위험을 인
지하는 경우에만, 본 장비를 사용할 수 있
습니다. 어린이가 본 장비로 장난을 치지 
않도록 하십시오. 청소 및 장비의 유지보수
는 감독 하에 있지 않는 어린이가 실시하지 말
아야 합니다

본 장비는 습기 및 물기로부터 보호하
십시오.
수리는 반드시 인증된 서비스 지점을 통
해 실시해야 합니다. 반드시 순정 부속

품 및 예비품만 사용해야 합니다.

Компания Leister Technologies AG, Галилео-Штрассе 10, 6056 
Кегисвиль/Швейцария подтверждает, что данное изделие в 
исполнении, выпущенном ею на рынок, соответствует требованиям 
нижеуказанных директив ЕС.
Директивы: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Гармонизированные
стандарты:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Компанія Leister Technologies AG, Галілео-
Штрассе 10, 6056 Кегісвіль/Швейцарія 
підтверджує, що ці вироби у виконаннях, випущених нею на ринок, 
відповідають вимогам нижчезазначених директив ЄС.
Директиви: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Гармонізовані
стандарти:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 
Kaegiswil/Schweiz（スイス）は、市場導入された仕様
の製品が以下の欧州連合の指令を満たしていることを
承認します。
指令： 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
整合
規格:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Švicarska, potvrđuje da proizvod u izvedbi koju smo stavili u promet 
ispunjava zahtjeve sljedećih Direktiva EU.
Direktive: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Usklađene
norme:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 
6056 Kaegiswil/Switzerland ขอรับประกันว่า
ผลิตภัณฑ์ของเราท่ีวางจำาหน่ายสอดคล้องกับระเบียบข้อ
บังคับ EU ดังต่อไปน้ี
ระเบียบข้อบังคับ: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU,   
 2011/65/EU
เกณฑ์มาตรฐาน
ท่ีสอดคล้องกัน:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

شركة Leister Technologies، ش.م، 10 شارع جاليليو شتراسه، 
6056 كيجيسفيل/سويسرا، تؤكد بأن هذا المنتج في التصميم الذي طرحناه، 

يفي بمتطلبات مواصفات المجموعة الأوروبية التالية.
EU/65/EU, 2011/35/EU, 2014/30/EC, 2014/42/2006 المواصفات: 

توازن
معايير:

 

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Schweiz, konfirmon se ky produkt, në versionin në të cilin është ven-
dosur në treg nga ne, përmbush kërkesat e direktivave të mëposhtme 
të Bashkimit Evropian.
Direktivat: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Standardet
e harmonizuara:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG ընկերությունը (հասցե՝ 
Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/Schweiz) սույնով 
հաստատում է, որ այս արտադրանքն այն տարբերակով, որով 
շրջանառության մեջ է դրվում, համապատասխանում է ԵՄ հետևյալ 
հրահանգների դրույթներին: 
Հրահանգներ՝ 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU,  
 2011/65/EU
Ներդաշնակեցված
ստանդարտներ՝ 

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegis-
wil / Switzerland, Энэ загвараар зах зээлд гаргаж байгаа 
бγтээгдэхγγнγγд Европын Холбооны /ЕХ/ Удирдамжийн дараах 
тавигдах шаардлагыг хангаж байгаа болохыг тодорхойлов. 
Удирдамжууд: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Нэгдсэн:
Стандарт:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Švajcarska, potvrđuje da ovaj proizvod u izvedbi koju smo plasirali na 
tržište ispunjava zahteve sledećih direktiva EU.
Direktive: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Usklađeni
standardi:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 
Kaegiswil/Schweiz 特此声明，本公司该产品设计型符
合下列欧盟指令的要求。
指令： 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
协调
标准：

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

 6056 ,10 Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse
,Kaegiswil/Switzerland 

تأييد می کند که اين مدل محصول ارائه شده در بازار به وسيله ما، با قوانين 
زير اتحاديه اروپا مطابقت دارند.

EU/65/EU, 2011/35/EU, 2014/30/EC, 2014/42/2006 :مقررات
استانداردهای

هماهنگ:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG, Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 Kaegiswil/
Швајцарија, потврдува дека производот наведен во верзиите 
пласирани на пазарот ги исполнуваат следните Директиви на ЕУ.
Директиви: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
Усогласено
Стандарди:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Leister Technologies AG(Galileo-Strasse 10, 6056 
Kaegiswil/Switzerland)에서는 당사에서 유통한 버전
의 본 제품이 하기 EU 지침에 따른 요건을 충족하는 것을 확
인하는 바입니다.
지침: 2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU
조화
표준:

  
Bruno von Wyl, CTO Christoph Baumgartner, GM

Электрические приборы, принадлежности и упаковки 
должны перерабатываться для повторного 

использования в соответствии с требованиями по охране 
окружающей среды. Только для стран ЕС: Не 
выбрасывать электроприборы вместе с бытовым мусором.

Електроприлади, приладдя та упаковки мають 
направлятися на переробку для повторного 

використання згідно з нормами щодо захисту 
навколишнього середовища. Тільки для держав-членів ЄС: Будь ласка, не викидайте електроприлади 
разом з побутовим сміттям.

電気機器、アクセサリー、梱包・包装材は、
いずれも環境に配慮し、再利用されるよう

に廃棄処分してください。当社製品を廃棄す
る際は、国および地方自治体で定められた各
種規則を順守してください EU 諸国において：電気機器を一般ごみとして廃棄すること
は固く禁じられています。

Električne uređaje, pribor i ambalažu uvijek treba od-
nijeti na ekološku oporabu. Prilikom zbrinjavanja 

naših proizvoda vodite računa o nacionalnim i lokalnim 
propisima. Samo za države EU: Električne uređaje 
nemojte bacati u kućni otpad.

ควรแยกประเภทอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้า อุปกรณ์เสริม และ
หีบห่อบรรจุภัณฑ์เพ่ือทำาการรีไซเคิลท่ีเป็นมิตรต่อ

ส่ิงแวดล้อม โปรดคำานึงถึงระเบียบข้อบังคับในระดับ
ชาติและระดับท้องถ่ินเม่ือแยกกำาจัดผลิตภัณฑ์ของ
เรา เฉพ�ะสำ�หรับประเทศในสหภ�พยุโรป: 
ห้ามท้ิงอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าในขยะครัวเรือน

الأجهزة الكهربائية والمستلزمات والعبوات يجب أن 
تجُرَى عليها عملية إعادة تصنيع متوافقة مع البيئة. يرُجى 

مراعاة التشريعات المحلية والقومية المنصوص عليها عند 
التخلص من منتجاتنا. في دول الاتحاد الأوروبي: يرجى عدم 

إلقاء الأجهزة الكهربائية في القمامة المنزلية.

Pajisjet elektrike, aksesorët e ambalazhet duhen ri-
cikluar në një mënyrë korrekte për mjedisin. Për ricik-

limin e produkteve tona duhen pasur parasysh rregulloret 
kombëtare e lokale. Vetëm për vendet e Bashkimit Evropian: Mos i hidhni mbetjet nga pajisjet elektrike në 
mbeturinat e shtëpisë.

Անհրաժեշտ է էլեկտրասարքավորանքը, պարագաները և փաթեթավորման նյութը օգտահանել միայն շրջակա միջավայրի պահպանության վերաբերյալ նորմերի համաձայն: Մեր ապրանքներն օգտագործելիս հետևեք ազգային և տեղական համապատասխան նորմերի պահանջներին։ ԵՄ երկրների համար․ չի կարելի էլեկտրասարքավորանքը թափել կենցաղային աղբի հետ միասին:

Цахилгаан тѳхѳѳрѳмжγγд, тγγний эд ангиуд болон 
баглаа боодлыг хγрээлэн буй орчинд ээлтэй хог 

хаягдал зайлуулах аргаар зайлуулна. Зѳвхѳн ЕХ-
ны бус улсуудын хувьд: Цахилгаан тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг 
гэрийн хог хаягдалтай хамт хаяж болохгγй.

Električni uređaji, dodatna oprema i ambalaža odlažu 
se na reciklažu, u skladu sa ekološkim propisima. Pri-

likom odlaganja naših proizvoda obratite pažnju na nacio-
nalne i lokalne propise. Za zemlje EU: Električne uređaje 
nemojte bacati u kućni otpad.

 电气设备、附件及包装均应以环保方式
进行回收利用。对我们的产品进行废弃

处理时，请遵守相关国家和当地的法规。针
对欧盟国家： 请不要将电动设备按家庭垃
圾处理。

لوازم الکتريکی، لوازم جانبی و بسته بندی ها بايد به 
شيوه ای سازگار با محيط زيست بازيافت شوند. لطفاً 

هنگام دفع محصولات ما قوانين محلی و کشوری را رعايت 
کنيد. برای کشورهای اروپايی: لطفا لوازم الکتريکی را 

همراه ضايعات خانگی دور نياندازيد.

Електричните уреди, дополнителната опрема и 
пакувањата треба да се рециклираат на начин што 

нема да наштети на животната средина. Ве молиме земете 
ги предвид државните и локалните прописи кога ги 
отстранувате нашите производи. Единствено за земји од ЕУ: Ве молиме не ги фрлајте електричните уреди во 
отпадот од домаќинството.

전기장비, 부속품 및 포장은 환경보호를 위
해 재활용해야 합니다. 당사 제품을 폐기할 

경우 국가별 지역별 규정을 준수하시기 바랍
니다. EU 국가 적용 사항: 전자 장비는 가정용 
쓰레기로 폐기하지 마시기 바랍니다.
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Автоматический повторный запуск: 
Конфигурация устройства такова, что во включенном 

состоянии после перебоя в энергоснабжении и возобновления 
подачи энергии оно автоматически запускается повторно. При 
этом последние настройки температуры/объема подаваемого 
воздуха в устройстве сохраняются.

Автоматичний повторний запуск: 
Конфігурація приладу є такою, що у ввімкненому 

стані після перебою енергопостачання та його подальшого 
відновлення автоматично виконується  повторне 
ввімкнення приладу. При цьому прилад налаштовується на 
останню встановлену температуру/витрату повітря.

自動再起動式:本装置は、電源がオンに
なった状態で停電が生じ、電圧供給が再

開されると自動的に再始動します。この際、装
置は最後に設定された温度/風量に調整され
ます。

Automatsko ponovno pokretanje: Uređaj je 
konfiguriran tako da se u uključenom stanju nakon 

prekida i povratka mrežnog napajanja automatski ponov-
no pokreće. Pritom se uređaj regulira na posljednju nam-
ještenu temperaturu / količinu zraka.

ก�รรีสต�ร์ทโดยอัตโนมัติ: อุปกรณ์ได้
รับการต้ังค่าให้รีสตาร์ทหลังจากการ

ขัดจังหวะแหล่งจ่ายไฟและแรงดันแหล่งจ่ายไฟ
กลับมาในสถานะท่ีเปิดสวิตช์อีกคร้ังโดยอัตโนมัติ 
โดยท่ีอุปกรณ์จะปรับเป็นอุณหภูมิ/ปริมาณลมท่ีต้ัง
ค่าไว้ล่าสุด

إعادة التشغيل أوتوماتيكيا: تم تهيئة الجهاز بحيث يتم 
إعادة تشغيله أوتوماتيكيا عند عودة الإمداد بالتيار 
الكهربائي بعد انقطاع الشبكة الكهربائية. عندئذ يتم ضبط 

الجهاز على آخر وضع لدرجة الجرارة/ كمية الهواء التي 
كانت مضبوطة.

Rindezja automatike: Pajisja është e konfigu-
ruar në mënyrë të tillë që, nga gjendja e fikur si 
rezultat i shkëputjes së energjisë ajo të rindizet 

automatikisht pas rikthimit të energjisë. Në këtë rast, pa-
jisja vazhdon punën në temperaturën / vëllimin e ajrit të 
caktuar herën e fundit.

Ավտոմատ գործարկում. Սարքը կազմաձևված է 
այնպես, որ միացված վիճակում էլեկտրասնուցման 

խափանումից և էլեկտրամատակարարման 
վերականգնումից հետո սարքը միանում է ինքնաբերաբար: 
Ընդ որում՝ սարքը բերվում է ջերմաստիճանի և օդի 
ծավալի վերջին սահմանված արժեքներին:

Автоматаар дахин асах: Уг тѳхѳѳрѳмжийг 
асаалттай байх γед тог тасрах болон тог эргэж 

ирсэний дараа тѳхѳѳрѳмж нь автоматаар дахин асах 
тохируулгатай.  Тѳхѳѳрѳмж нь хамгийн сγγлд тохируулсан 
температур / агаарын хэмжээгээр ажиллана.

Automatsko ponovno pokretanje: Uređaj je 
konfigurisan tako da se u uključenom stanju nakon 

nestanka struje ponovo automatski pokrene kada se vra-
ti napon napajanja. Uređaj se pri tom podešava na pos-
lednju podešenu temperaturu / količinu vazduha.

自动重新启动：设备的配置方式是，在
接通状态时，在断电和恢复供电之后能

够自动重新启动。与此同时，设备自 动调节为
上一次所设定的温度/风量。动调节为上一次
所设定的温度/风量。节为上一次所设定的温
度/风量。

راه اندازی مجدد خودکار: دستگاه طوری پيکربندی 
شده است که هنگام قطع برق يا قطع شدن منبع تغذيه، 

به طور خودکار راه اندازی مجدد می شود. در اين حالت، 
تنظيم دستگاه روی آخرين درجه حرارت/حجم هوای 

تنظيم شده قرار می گيرد.

Автоматско престартување: Уредот е 
конфигуриран така што истиот автоматски ќе се 

престартува кога ќе биде вклучен по прекин на напојувањето 
со електрична енергија и кога повторно ќе се врати 
напојувањето со електрична енергија. Уредот се прилагодува 
кон последната зададена температура/волумен на воздух.

자동 재작동: 장비는 켜진 상태에서 전원 
공급 중단 그리고 공급 전압의 복귀 이후

에 자도으로 작동하도록 구성되어 있습니다. 
이때 장비는 최근 세팅된 온도 / 공기량으로 제
어됩니다.

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 
(Zmax), EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-
1, EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,  
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 
(Zmax), EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-
1,EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,  
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 
(Zmax), EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, 

EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,  
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 
(Zmax), EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, 
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,  
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 
(Zmax), EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, 
EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2,  
EN 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 
(Zmax), EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1, 

EN 60335-2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

EN ISO 12100, EN 55014-1, EN 55014-2, EN 
61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61000-3-11 (Zmax), 
EN 61000-3-12, EN 62233, EN 60335-1,EN 60335-
2-45, EN 50581

Перед первым вводом устройства в эксплуатацию 
обязательно прочитать это руководство по 

эксплуатации. Оригинал декларации о соответствии 
можно найти на www.leister.com/downloads

Перед першим введенням приладу в експлуатацію 
неодмінно прочитати керівництво з технічного 
обслуговування. Оригінал декларації про 

відповідність можна знайти на: leister.com/downloads

この取扱説明書は、最初にお使いにな
る前に必ず最後まで目を通すようにし

てください。適合性宣言の原文もこちらでご
覧いただけます：leister.com/downloads

Prije prvog puštanja u rad obvezno pročitajte 
upute za uporabu. Tamo ćete pronaći i izvornik 

izjave o sukladnosti: www.leister.com/downloads

กรุณาอ่านคู่มือการใช้งานให้เข้าใจก่อนเร่ิมต้น
ใช้งาน www.leister.com/downloads

يرجى قراءة دليل التشغيل قبل التشغيل لأول مرة. تجد 
 أيضا إعلان المطابقة الأصلي أيضا على الموقع:

www.leister.com/downloads

Lexoni udhëzimet e përdorimit para se ta përdorni për 
herë të parë. Atje gjendet edhe origjinali i deklaratës 
së konformitetit: www.leister.com/downloads

Առաջին անգամ շահագործելուց առաջ կարդացեք համապատասխան շահագործման հրահանգը։ Համապատասխանության վերաբերյալ հայտարարության բնօրինակը տե՛ս հետևյալ կայքում՝ 
www.leister.com/downloads

Эхлэн ажиллуулахын өмнө ашиглалтын 
зааврыг анхааралтай уншина уу. Та 

тохирлын гэрчилгээний эх хувийг мөн эндээс 
харж болно: www.leister.com/downloads

Pre prvog puštanja u rad, obavezno pročitajte 
uputstvo za rukovanje. Tamo ćete pronaći 

originalnu izjavu o usaglašenosti:
www.leister.com/downloads

在设备首次投入运行前，请务必仔细阅
读本操作说明书。您还可以在那里查看

一致性声明的原文：leister.com/downloads

دســتورالعمل های  اســتفاده،  اوليــن  از  قبــل  لطفــاً 
عملياتــی را بخوانيــد. نســخۀ اصلــی بيانيــه مطابقــت را 

در اينجا نيز می توانيد مشاهده کنيد: 
www.leister.com/downloads

Пред првото користење, Ве молиме прочитајте го 
упатството за употреба. Овде, исто така можете 

да ја најдете оригиналната изјава за сообразност: 
www.leister.com/downloads

초기 셋업 이전에 본 사용 설명서를 꼭 숙
독하십시오. 다음 링크에서는 적합성 선

언서 원본도 확인하실 수 있습니다:
www.leister.com/downloads

产品中有害物质的名称及含量

部件名称
有害物质

铅
(Pb)

汞
(Hg)

镉
(Cd)

六价铬
(Cr (VI))

多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴
二苯醚
(PBDE)

塑料外壳 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

金 属 外 壳 / 螺 丝 / 轴
承/夹钳 ○ ○ ○ ╳ ○ ○

电机组件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

控 制 组 件 （ 开
关、PCB、热电偶等） ╳ ○ ○ ╳ ○ ○

电源线/连接线 ╳ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

加热芯 ╳ ○ ╳ ╳ ○ ○

本表格依据SJ/T 11364的规定编制。
○：表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 
26572规定的限量要求以下。
×：表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超
出GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求。


